












ENGLISH

HOUSE DESIGN







CELEBERRIMVS vm LNIGO

BRITT



ENGLISH
HOUSE DESIGN

AREVIEW

JDeing~ a Selection and
Driefflna/^sis

ofsome oPtfit jDcstu^cfticvcments in,-
c*y

tfit 16'd>tQ tfie20^ Gcntatic's

&xampCcsof
*~ J

rgfiu O
/DUontcmoramu

ERNEST WILLMOTT

lonaon^

hoMCMXI



t/sr

LIBRARY
737166

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO

770.



PREFACE

DOMESTIC Architecture happily attracts, year by year, an increas-

ing attention, and the general reader is now well supplied with

periodical articles upon the subject. Numbers are interested

in the Houses they see erected about them, but few could give

reasons for preferring one to another, although such preferences

may be strongly felt.

To the architect much that this handbook contains will not be

new. Many of the most valuable illustrations are familiar

examples from standard books he will possess. The book is

intended for those others who are not familiar with, or do not

possess, the architects' library, but whose interest in the subject

rouses a desire to learn more about it, and for such these pages

will be found to contain a comprehensive outline free from

technicalities, and fully illustrated with examples of the most

notable of English houses of what is needed to enable them to

reconcile their taste to their understanding.

Thanks are due, above all, to my publisher, and to those of his

authors whose generous courtesy in permitting reproduction

from standard books upon Domestic Architecture, for which

they are together responsible, has rendered this handbook

possible. From Mr. Gotch's " Architecture of the Renaissance

in England
"
are taken figs. 12, 13, 18, 19, 20 and 28. Figs. 33, 34,

39, 41, 45-7, are reproduced from Messrs. Belcher & Macartney's

"Later Renaissance," and figs. 16 and 27 are -derived from



VI PREFACE

the recently published
" Tudor Architecture

"
by Messrs.

Garner & Stratton. Several of the best examples of Cottages

are taken from the " Old Cottage Series," which Mr. Batsford

has also published.

My thanks are also due to my friend, W. K. F., for valuable

help with the text, to the owners and architects whose courtesy

has enabled many good examples of modern houses to be included

to
"
Country Life

"
for permission to reproduce figs. 15, 74,

75, 121, 122 and 124, and to the
"
Architectural Review," for

permission to reproduce figs. 114, 143 and 200.

I have also to acknowledge my indebtedness to Mr. Alfred

Marks, of the Society for Photographing Relics of Old London,

for fig. 37, to Mr. Thomas Lewis, of Birmingham, for various

photographs he has taken specially for the book, to Messrs.

Bedford Lemere & Co. for photographs of the architectural work

of Mr. R. Norman Shaw, R.A., also to Messrs. Valentine and

Sons, Ltd., Dundee, and Mr. Montague Cooper, Taunton, for

fig. 2 and fig. 4 respectively.

E. W.
i, RAYMOND BUILDINGS,

GRAY'S INN, W.C



CONTENTS
PAGE

I. THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING : SOME GENERAL
CONSIDERATIONS 3

TREATMENT OF SITE AND BUILDING PARTS OF ONE
PROBLEM IN DESIGN

INFLUENCE OF SITE UPON THE HOUSE DESIGN
SYMMETRY

II. CONCERNING THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE
DESIGN 23

REPOSE COLOUR
PROPORTION TEXTURE
SCALE LOCAL INFLUENCES UPON COLOUR
RHYTHM HARMONIES

COLOUR INSIDE THE HOUSE

III. THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE . ... 46
" STYLE "

IN DESIGN
THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE
THE ARRIVAL OF THE RENAISSANCE
TENACITY OF THE OLDER TRADITIONS
THE FUSION OF THE OLD METHODS AND NEW
MOTIVES

THE INFLUENCE OF ORDERED DESIGN UPON THE
SETTING OF THE HOUSE

THE OLD TRADITIONS AND THE NEW IDEALS
INIGO JONES
INIGO JONES' SUCCESSORS AND SIR CHRISTOPHER
WREN

EXCESS OF SCHOLARSHIP AND THE DECAY OF DESIGN
RETROSPECT
THE SMALLER

"
QUEEN ANNE "

HpusE
THE SURVIVAL OF THE EARLIER TRADITION IN THE
SMALLER HOUSES

IV. THE REVIVAL . 124
PHILIP WEBB
BODLEY AND GARNER
R. NORMAN SHAW

V, A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS . 173

INDEX OF SUBJECTS ILLUSTRATED .... 223

INDEX TO TEXT .

'

. . : . . .
-

. .227





LIST OF ARCHITECTS

WHOSE WORK IS ILLUSTRATED

BAKER, HERBERT PAGE

Bedford Farm, near Johannesburg .... toface 20
Interior Views ........ 41, 205

BELCHER, ]., R.A.

The Tower, Pangbourne . . . . . . .215
BLOMFIELD, PROFESSOR R., A.R.A.

Leeson, Sussex 217
Kent House, Knightsbridge (Interior) .... 218

BODLEY AND GARNER
Hewell Grange 137, 139
Chelsea Embankment, House at ..... 141

DAWBER, E. GUY
Solon's Court, Surrey ....... 184
Conkwell Grange, Wilts ....... 210

Caldy Manor, Cheshire (Interior) . . . . 211

EDEN, F. C.

Elham Vicarage, Kent . . . . . . .206
EDEN AND FREEMAN

Harmer Green, Herts, House at 185

FARQUHARSON, HORACE
Fairoak, Wokingham 181

FORSYTH AND MAULE
Astonbury, Herts, Farm House at 179

GARNER, THOMAS (See also Bodley and Garner)

Hampstead, House at ....... 143, 146

GEORGE, ERNEST, A.R.A.
"
Redroofs," Streatham Common ..... 202

GEORGE, ERNEST, AND PETO
Collingham Gardens, S. Kensington 201

GODWIN, GEORGE
Bedford Park, Chiswick, House at ..... 176



x LIST OF ARCHITECTS

HUMPHRY, A. G. PAGE
" Warren Gate," Crowborough 177, 178

JONES, INIGO

Raynham Hall, Norfolk . . . . 71, 74, 75, 84
Coleshill, Berkshire 76, 77
Wilton, Wiltshire . 79, 81

Ashburnham House Staircase 86

KNOTT, RALPH, AND E. COLLINS
21, Upper Grosvenor Place . . . .219

LETHABY, PROFESSOR W. R.
" Avon Tyrrell," near Salisbury ..... 197

LORIMER, R. S.

Lympne Castle, Cottages at . . . . .181
Barton Hartshorn, Bucks, The Manor House . . . 187
"
Ardkinglas," Argyllshire..... 198, 199, 200

Wemyss Hall, Fifeshire . .... . . 207, 208

LUCAS, GEOFFREY
Hampstead Garden Suburb, Houses at . .

, 176

LUTYENS, E. L.
" Barton St. Mary," E. Grinstead .... 182, 183
"
Orchards," near Godalming . . . 42, 188, 189, 190, 191"
Little Thakeham," Pulborough . . . 192, 193, 194

Market Harborough, House at . . . . . 195, 196

MAY, E. J.

Chislehurst, Cottage at ...'.. . . . 184

NEWTON, ERNEST, A.R.A.

Winchfield, Hants . . . . . . . 180
Ardenrun Place . . ... . . . 213,214

PITE, PROFESSOR BERESFORD
77, Welbeck Street . . . ... . . . 221

82, Mortimer Street, W. . .

'

. . . . 222

SCHULTZ, R. WEIR
" How Green," Hever, Kent 185, 186
Pickenham Hall . . . . . . . 212

SHAW, R. NORMAN, R.A.
"
Leyes Wood," Sussex .... 6

185, Queen's Gate 148, 149
170, ditto 148, 151
" The Swan House," Chelsea Embankment . . . 154"
Dawpool," Cheshire 156, 157"
Bryanstone," Dorsetshire .... 159, 161, 163"
Merrist Wood," Sussex .... 166, 167, 169, 171



LIST OF ARCHITECTS xi

SMITH, A. DUNBAR, AND G. C. BREWER PAGE

Farm House at Stocks . . . . .
-

. 209

THOMAS, F. INIGO
"
Ffynone," Pembrokeshire (Layout) . . . ., 16

VOYSEY, C. F. A.
" Moor Craig," Windermere 174, 175
Elmesthorpe (Leicester), Cottages at .... 174" The Homestead," Frinton-on-Sea, Essex .

'

. . 175

WILLMOTT, ERNEST
Berkhampstead, House and Grounds at . . .18, 19
Stanmore, House at .\ . 21, 178"
Shorne Hill," Totton, Hants ..... 203, 204

WEBB, JOHN (Attributed to)

Tyttenhanger, Herts ....... 91
Ramsbury, Wilts 93

WEBB, PHILIP
"
Clouds," near Salisbury .... 125, 127, 129" Rounton Grange," Northallerton . . . 131, 133

WREN, SIR CHRISTOPHER (Attributed to)

Belton House, Grantham (Dining-room) .... 89
Chichester, House in West Street ....*.' 95
Groombridge Place, Kent 96, 97



ERRATA

Page 78, line 7

for spring read spacing.

Page 158, line 26

for Regent Circus

read The Quadrant, Regent Street.



ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

INTRODUCTION

So MANY books have of late years been published on the

subject of English domestic architecture that possibly there are

many who will be inclined to ask what room can be left for yet
another. The intimate and ever-present appeal which such a

subject ought to and does possess, fully justifies the space given
to it in the regular periodicals, and all who desire to see domestic

architecture flourishing again in this country are glad to note the

increasing number of .pages devoted to it in unprofessional

journals. But there is a limit to the number of books which can

usefully be compiled upon such a theme, and for the present, at

least, it may seem that this limit has been well nigh reached.

Indeed, so far as material is concerned, it may be said that the

subject has been dealt with in such detail, and that the best

examples, both ancient and modern, of all sorts and sizes, have
been so profusely and admirably illustrated and described, that

practically all has been done that needs doing.
A Library in which the subject would be exhaustively treated

and illustrated might be formed of the works of Parker on Mediae-

val Domestic Architecture, Nash's Views of Old English Mansions,

the folio volumes of Messrs. Garner and Stratton on Tudor

Architecture, Mr. Gotch on the Early Renaissance and

Messrs. Belcher and Macartney on the Later Renaissance, the

historical works of Mr. Gotch and Professor Blomfield, the volumes

of reprints from "Country Life," and for collections of modern

examples such publications as those of Mr. W. Shaw Sparrow.
It is, indeed, the very mass of material that suggests that it

may be helpful to the increasing number of people who take an

intelligent interest in recent developments of house design, if this

material were sifted and collated in a form which would enable

those who have little technical or historical knowledge of English
domestic architecture to appreciate the drift of its modern

tendencies, and to understand something of the principles upon
which all that is best in them is based. For this purpose a number
of examples dating from the i6th century to the present time have



2 INTRODUCTION

been here selected and classified. The best work that has been

done in this field of architecture in the last decade of years has

so much in common that it is reasonable to infer that we are

approaching a general preference in public taste which may at

last give us something of the unity and propriety, which was

general in times gone by, and which it is so desirable to recover.

Those who desire to know why it is that such a preference is felt,

and to understand what it is that underlies it why it is that one

house gives pleasure and content, whilst another is found to be

positively distasteful, or at best, leaves one cold, may find an

answer in these pages.
The plan adopted is to state briefly, at the outset, a few general

principles to which all good design must conform, no matter upon
what

"
style

"
it be founded ; to pass on to some explanation of

the growth and nature of
"
style," and to indicate by a series of

notes in comment the application of the general principles laid

down to the examples selected for illustration.

The examples taken from old work have been chosen for the

reason that they are amongst those which have best satisfied the

critical test of time, and prove most fmitful of suggestion for

present-day practice. Their archaeological interest is, for our

purpose, of little importance ; but so much of an historical sketch

is given as is necessary to define and explain their place in English
architecture.

The difficulty of selection from the mass of good modern houses

is, of course, great ; but though it would be easy to substitute for

many of the examples given others of equal merit by other

designers, the selection included may be taken as reasonably

representative of present-day practice. How far the work of

to-day will permanently hold its own with the work of the past,
time alone can determine. But that it has reached a high level

of attainment is a claim which comparison of the two will not fail

to support and, indeed, is now universally conceded.

Wherever it has been possible and likely to prove serviceable,

plans of the houses illustrated are given.
A difficulty of the subject has been to avoid questions of detail

so that a clear-cut statement of general principles might be given.
This difficulty has especially made itself felt respecting the interior

of the house. Interior views appropriate to the various house-

types are given, but it has not been possible to attempt more
than the briefest reference to the subject of interior decoration.



CHAPTER I

THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING : SOME GENERAL
CONSIDERATIONS

/CERTAIN of the factors which underlie all good domestic

building are so obvious in their application and so generally
understood that it is not necessary to dwell upon them. The
need for sound judgment in placing the house upon its site so

that proportionate regard may be given to the important con-

siderations of approach, aspect and prospect, must appeal to all.

But another equally important matter is not so generally and

thoroughly appreciated, though, happily, it is now receiving wider

recognition.

TREATMENT OF SITE AND BUILDING PARTS OF ONE PROBLEM
IN DESIGN.

This concerns the intimate relationship to the whole building

scheme, not only of approaches and boundaries, but of the garden
"
lay-out

"
also. Certain it is that whether from the point of

view of economy of space, comfort and enjoyment, or effect,

the best results are unattainable unless at the outset the designer
forms a clear idea for the complete treatment of the surroundings
of the house, and is able in execution to give reasonable effect to

it. Especially when the plot to be built upon is small, is it wise

not to determine the exact position and details of the house itself

until the approaches, yards and gardens have been sufficiently

defined to enable their main lines to be laid down. Indeed, it

may be difficult to point to any one consideration which, of itself,

is likely to exert more important influence upon the general effect

than this of disposition in the general
"
lay-out." Were we to

strip some of the most admired of old houses and cottages of the

simple accessories which so naturally link them with their circum-

stances, the loss might often be a revelation
;
and it is partially

because it has been too little realised how great a part is necessarily

w. B



4 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

played by these, that there have been such a number of failures

to manufacture examples of
"
picturesque

"
architecture without

their aid.

A boundary wall with flagged and flower-bordered path

may make all the difference between commonplace and distinction

in cottage building. If the best is to be made of the garden

possibilities of a restricted site, the substitution of a foot approach
for the entrance drive may be of vital consequence in many a case

where the householder's own conveyance will meet him at his

wicket gate. The adjustment of the axis of the large house a few

degrees one way or the other from the line that other considera-

tions, taken by themselves, would suggest, may be of the greatest
value in the re-arrangement of the surrounding levels, and the

incorporation into the general scheme of the garden
"
lay-out

"

of the most prominent and pleasing features of the near landscape.

People feel sometimes that they must live in their houses

awhile before they can be sure of developing their surroundings
to suit their wishes. It is, perhaps, a natural feeling. But the

outlines at least should be settled beforehand
;
and if the lightness

of these are recognised the designer will usually find himself

consulted as the details progress. From the time, indeed (about
the middle of the xvith century (when house building first became
a considered and self-conscious art and definite effects in balanced

design were aimed at, down to the beginning of the xixth century,
when the excesses of formalism provoked a reaction which
resulted in an inconsequent licence in garden design, the inter-

dependence of the house and its lay-out would have been

taken as a matter of course. Many readers will know how much

importance Bacon attaches to it in a well-known essay of his.

No Elizabethan house of consequence was thought complete
without its accessories of forecourt,

"
parterre," and bowling-

green harmonising in their lines with the formal features of the

house. There is great promise for the future in this matter ;

for it may be said that we are learning to pick the heart out of

the best practice of past times discarding on the one hand that

excessive formalism which led to the mutilation of much that

is most winsome in plant and floral life, and produced a cold if

splendid monotony, and on the other, that haphazard inconse-

quence and travesty of the Creator's handiwork which was once

thought to mask the human element, and to turn our gardens
into fancy cuttings from nature's panorama.

Comfort and convenience, which play a large part in any



THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING 5

garden scheme, clearly should gain as the result of competent

prevision and control, and those examples which best illustrate

the lay-out as part with the house of single designs will

perhaps show, what ought we believe always to be true, that both

the greatest economy in space and the best value in effect are

obtained where the exercise of such control can most clearly be

traced.

It is, however, not possible by illustration alone to do justice

to this contention. The pleasant framing of features, the chang-

ing vistas, the contrasts and surprises of a well-ordered scheme
can only be thoroughly appreciated when seen in the three

dimensions of concrete being and from the many different

points of view which the good designer delights to consider.

In this case our space and the scope of our subject will not

permit us to give more than single views of examples which might
well occupy a large number of plates.

Before, however, proceeding to illustration, it will be well to-

consider some of the principal factors which affect this part of our

subject.

INFLUENCE OF SITE UPON THE HOUSE DESIGN.

In the appropriate treatment both of the house design and of

its setting, the character and locality of the site must, in all

well-considered domestic architecture, exercise a very considerable

influence.

The Influence of Site Characteristics. If the ground is very

uneven, with rock close to the surface, it will, likely enough, be

next to impossible to adopt any formal symmetry of design,

and at the same time wed the house happily with its surroundings.
Conditions which have governed the buildings upon Mont St.

Michel have sometimes their counterpart in sites chosen for

single dwellings. Money, no doubt, can do much to achieve

any desired result in any given circumstances, and possibly by
a wholesale hewing of the rock even Mont St. Michel might have

been satisfactorily crowned with a Greek temple instead of a

Gothic pile. But he would be an enthusiast for classical archi-

tecture indeed who could imagine such an alternative possessing

the mysterious and enchanting beauty of the island as we know it

a beauty which is so largely due to the perfect blending of

buildings and site.

This is a forcible illustration of a truth to which we may well

here refer. In their estimate of a building site an essential

B 2





THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING 7

difference separated the outlook of the mediaeval from that of the

classical designer. A Gothic builder had no desire to level up
his site before placing his building upon it. He felt that its

beauty would be enhanced if he could so pile it upon the rock

as to give it the appearance of growing out of nature itself.

A soaring aspiration was the dominant note of his greatest efforts,

and he revelled in a site which would assist such an effect. Doubt-
less within the limits of its defences he did such levelling as he
could for the convenience of dwellers in houses. But this

exercised little or no influence upon his building scheme.

The classical designer looked at his ground with a very
different eye. His idea of a great work of architecture was
fulfilled in a building which conveyed the impression of being

majestically at rest. Even the plateau of the Acropolis was not

level enough for him, and a complete platform of masonry was

necessary before he would start the walls of his temple.
The results are as different in effect as, in the best examples,

they are perhaps equally impressive in beauty. Consistency in

idea and ability in execution have, under either influence,

produced great works of art.

It is, however, quite reasonable to have individual preference
for one or the other. In the seventies of last century the mediaeval

idea was that which found most favour. There was not then the

same enthusiasm for gardening nor, perhaps, so sympathetic
an understanding of its beauties as is being manifested to-day.

For the great houses which Mr. Norman Shaw was then building
sites were deliberately chosen which lent themselves to the

mediaeval idea and houses like Craigside, for Lord Armstrong,
and Leyes Wood in Sussex (i) resulted. Latterly, consideration

for the garden plays a more prominent part, and a desire for the

level walks, which add so much to its enjoyment, influences both

the choice and treatment of site and, by reflex, the style of

building.

The Influence of Site Locality. Locality, to which reference

has also been made, affects the house and its setting chiefly in

respect of the materials employed. Old villages owe their local

flavour mainly to the sole use so far as was practicable of local

material. Where there is no stone (as, for the most part, in the

Home Counties) there we have houses of wood and brick and

tiles
;

where there is good building stone (as in the Cotswold

district, Yorkshire, etc.), there we have houses of stone and slates ;

where stone is plentiful but of rough quality and perhaps expensive



2. NEWTON ST. CYRES, CREDITON, DEVONSHIRE.

3- PANDY-RO-DYN, DOLGELLY, NORTH WALES.



THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING 9

to
"
dress

"
(as in Devonshire), there we have the plastered and

whitewashed walling of the humbler dwellings so characteristic

of that county. Similarly with the appurtenances of the house-

outbuildings, garden walls and such like.

The marked difference of local character which is produced
by the consistent use of local material is well exemplified in the

accompanying illustrations (2 and 3), the one of a Devonshire,
the other of a Welsh, village. It is to failure to maintain the local

character in the common everyday building of the place that

many an English village owes the loss of so much of the charm
it formerly possessed.

Particular local expedients and building customs, and the

prosperous or penurious condition of particular districts have also

stamped their effects upon local building. These, however, are

chiefly to be traced in the smaller and more technical details,

and though such matters, too, may well be taken into account

by the present-day designer, it is, in the present connection,

chiefly to the use of local material that he must attach importance,
if effects, not only harmonious in themselves but harmonious

also with their surroundings, are to be obtained.

SYMMETRY.

In dealing with the elements of his problem, the question for

the designer, whether or not symmetry of arrangement is both

possible and desirable, soon arises. If the house is of some size

it is usually practicable ;
and that it is increasingly coming to be

desired as well, is manifested by the large amount of contemporary

housebuilding which is symmetrically designed.
The influence of a preference for symmetry upon the setting

of the house has always been pronounced. In the early English
house it was, in fact, not until the desire for symmetry became

fashionable that the importance of the house setting in its

relationship to house design was realised.

As, however, we shall refer to this again at a later stage, we

may here pass on to give some examples in illustration of our

present subject.

EXAMPLES.

Of these Montacute (4), in Somersetshire, is one of the earliest

and most interesting. It is a typical example of Elizabethan work,

and one of the best preserved. The view given shows the garden
court on the south-east front of the house. This 'was originally

the forecourt of the house
;
but the entrance front is now on the



io ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

opposite or north-west face. The court is defined on three sides by a

balustrading raised upon a low wall, the fourth side being completed

by the house which the enclosure is just wide enough to embrace.

The pavilions or garden houses at the free angles seem to have

been introduced entirely for effect and form very pleasant and

telling pendants, or outposts, to the architecture of the main

building. The garden is developed to right and left of the court

upon lines equally definite in their relationship to the house,

giving a result in the whole of great consistency, dignity and

beauty.
Few early houses and gardens have so well maintained their

original character, by far the larger number having been subjected
to much alteration to meet the vicissitudes of changing fashion.

Another example of similar date, but very differently con-

ditioned, is that of St. Catherine's Court (5), also in Somersetshire.

In this case there is the adaption, in Elizabethan times to the

then prevailing preference for formality, of a much earlier house

and garden. The conditions here give no opportunity for so

complete and definite an interdependence between the two as

is shown at Montacute, and the chief interest of the illustration

lies in the harmony and propriety which is shown to result when
such ordered relationship is obtained as local circumstances will

permit.

Fig. 6, taken from Kip's views, shows the lay-out at Hampton
Court Palace. The illustration gives a very good idea of the

general features of the design though, needless to add, only if

studied with imagination can it convey any conception of its

actual beauty. This example is too well known to need descrip-
tion. Suffice it to say that, though opportunities of design upon
so stately a scale are necessarily rare, it is even more on account

of its intrinsic merit the breadth of spacing, the combination of

varied effects, the infinite suggestion of limitless vistas produced
by a masterly handling of mass, line and colour than on account

of its size that we possess in Hampton Court a standard to which
all other effort in symmetrical design for house and garden in

England may well be referred.

Passing to some contemporary examples, in the first instance

is given one by Mr. F. Inigo Thomas (7) .

The plan shows the main block of the house distinguished from
the less important buildings by darker shading. The approach
enters the forecourt from the west on a line parallel with the long
and principal fronts of the house, and an effective vista is obtained



II













THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING 17

by continuing the drive in a direct line as it leaves the forecourt

on the opposite side to connect with the stables. A flight of

steps to the north, arranged upon the central axis of the house,

leads up to a turfed way, flanked with clipped yews and bounded

by plantation, which rises with an easy grade to the croquet
lawn around which the plantation is continued to east and west.

A pavilion closes the central vista from the house, and to right
and left of this a clipped arbour connects with the wood and

completes the boundaries of the lawn.

The pleasure garden on the southern side of the house is encom-

passed by boundary walls forming a figure nearly 200 feet square.
The walls to east and west are solid and backed with planting.
The balustraded parapet, only, of the southern wall is seen from

the garden side, and beyond, at considerably lower level, is the

park through which, as at Hampton Court Palace, radiating
avenues are laid out. The arrangement of terraces connecting
the house with this garden is finely conceived, and, as a study of

the plan will show, provides for a very considerable drop in the

respective levels of the two.

The "
parterre

"
on the west is bounded at the far end by a

balustraded bastion set out upon a generous sweep, and from here,

too, fine views are obtained over the lower levels of the park and

along the approach drive.

Some indication of the way these views have been linked

with the general scheme can be obtained from the small scale

inset plan. Only a bird's-eye view could, in illustration, give" a

comprehensive idea of a design, for all the parts of which both

house and garden Mr. Thomas is responsible.

In the house and grounds at Berkhamstead, shown in bird's-

eye view and plan (8, 9), both the site and the accommodation

required have lent themselves to symmetrical treatment. The

house is situated on ground which falls towards the south-east,

sharply increasing its descent as it nears the boundary. The long
axis of the house is practically parallel with the contour of the hill

face and the aspect for the principal rooms is thus the most desir-

able to be had. The south-east front is raised upon a terrace wall

some 8 feet above the herbaceous border which forms the bound-

ary to the lawn on the upper side. The two wings of the house

project over the flagged terrace, which is extended in flower-

bordered walks to right and left, varied in level to accommodate

themselves to the ground, but set out upon a single axis and thus

providing interesting vistas from either loggia of the house.



i8

00



ON

W.



2o ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

The lawn is flanked at each end by terraces slightly raised above

its level. The centre of each terrace is occupied by a grass walk

some 12-15 feet in width, which is itself bounded by wide her-

baceous borders in which, at intervals, are planted small flowering

trees.

It will be seen that any such arrangement of its surroundings
is so intimately connected with the house that the design of the

one cannot be separated from that of the other.

That some such treatment as is exemplified in the foregoing

illustrations is the right one, where the opportunity for a garden
on any generous scale exists, surely justifies itself in reason as

well as in art. Not only is the result one which would afford

greater delight to the eye, it is one also which should provide

greater opportunity for pastime and general enjoyment than any
of the so-called

"
landscape

"
garden schemes are capable of.

In that contemplative musing to which a garden so peculiarly
lends itself, how poor a substitute are tortuous and uneven paths
for the straight, level turf or flower-bordered walks which tempt
to the sauntering which refreshes and stimulates the mind
without checking the thoughts !

How restful and soothing, especially, is an ample and level

lawn in a fine setting ! Only a smooth sea or lake has any such

similar effect in nature. For the satisfying setting of a house, and

for the enjoyment of its precincts, too much consideration can

scarcely be given to the importance of level turf. The lawn is the

glory of an English garden, and can be found to perfection in no

other country. Only those acquainted with other lands can,

perhaps, fully appreciate its value. Some of our readers will know
what efforts are being made in South Africa, where the dry air and

continuous sun are so unfavourable to lawn grass, by those who
would provide themselves with this most characteristic feature

of the gardens of the Old Country.
The accompanying illustration of a house by Mr. Herbert

Baker (10), a few miles out of Johannesburg, involves some

digression but will not be without interest in the present con-

nection. The photograph reproduced in the view was taken

about eighteen months after the work was completed and shows

to what extent a house may be welded with its surroundings in

so short a time. The flower gardens, of which a glimpse is

obtained to the right of the picture, are extensive ; but it will be

seen that even in a country where the natural flora is exception-

ally fine and varied, and the grass is deciduous, it is to the lawn







THE HOUSE AND ITS SETTING 21

that the chief value has been attached in providing the house

setting.

The objection is sometimes urged against the formality of such

treatment that it does not provide for sufficient shade. But it

may be questioned
whether this is

more than a realisa-

tion of the impossi-

bility of transplant-

ing full-grown trees.

If fine trees exist on

the site to be dealt

with it will be sheer

wickedness not to

make the garden
scheme conform as

far as possible to

them. If they do

not, only time can

make good the de-

ficiency. The area

of shelter that a full-

grown tree affords

is, however, too

often not realised,

for it cannot be

shown upon a gar-
den design, as it

would blot out far

too much of the

lay-out. A re-

ference to the plan
of the garden to

the house at Berk-

hamstead (9) will

show an oak tree

indicated just out-

side the southern termination of the grass walk to the right

of the lawn. The dotted circle drawn round this tree

represents the average sweep of its branches, and the tree

is one of very moderate size. As a general rule, it is not

advisable to have forest trees within the limits of the lawn

c 2

II. PLAN OF HOUSE AND GARDEN AT STANMORE.



22 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

and flower garden, since neither grass nor flowers will thrive

under them. But it is possible so to dispose them that ample
shade will be provided where it can most be enjoyed, as for

instance (referring again to fig. 9) to the bastions which

form the southern terminations of the grass terraces, to the

arboured recess of the rose garden, and even so close to the

house as the corner of the play lawn, without interfering

with the
"
breadth

"
and development of the principal garden

features.

We have, so far, only dealt with houses and gardens of the

larger type. But, however small the subject the question of

disposition and accessory treatment is no less important. The
factor of cost, always material, becomes dominant in the small

house. But ordered arrangement makes for economy, and is no
less important in the disposition of the site than in the relationship

of the rooms. With very limited material at his disposal, con-

siderations of aspect, prospect and approaches will compel the

designer to use a freedom in arrangement of both rooms and

garden which any very formal type of architecture will not

permit, and he will succeed or fail according to his success in

hitting upon an idea which meets such requirements, and at

the same time pays due regard to artistic propriety. Experience
teaches him that in such circumstances the simple harmonies

found in the unpretentious building which as in old farmhouses

and cottages found favour before, and was continued long

after, the symmetrical ideal in building had established itself in

England, are those which he can aim at with the greatest hope of

success. The restrictions which these impose are real enough
and need to be thoroughly mastered ;

but they allow such an

infinity of variety in the disposition of the parts that the whole

can be so varied in outline as to accommodate all reasonable

requirements. A house planned with this freedom will, of course,

demand an equal freedom in the treatment of its setting which

must no less appositely be adjusted to its purpose if the best

possible results are to be obtained.

The small house at Stanmore, shown in the preceding plan

(n) is given in illustration of these remarks. Here the provision
of a tennis court was an important consideration affecting both

house and garden.*
* A view of this house is shown in fig. 103.



CHAPTER II

CONCERNING THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF
HOUSE DESIGN

these matters of general import in domestic architecture

we must pass to more particular consideration of the

house itself.

As a rule, those who have determined to build have already
made up their minds what kind of house they wish to have.

If so, it is always because they have recognised in some house, or

houses, they have seen, a certain expression, or character, which

they desire their own to possess. What is it, then, that confers

a pleasing distinction upon one house which almost all can

recognise and yet is lacking in another, though upon a casual

analysis the difference in the several parts of the two may seem
but slight ? There is a house which possesses all the features

which are associated with our ideas of the picturesque tiled

roofs, black and white
"
half timbered

"
walls, shaped chimney

stacks, overhanging gables, diversified surfaces, bay windows,
a projecting porch and here another with apparently just the

same or similar features, and yet the one pleases and the other

does not. If an old house, it generally possesses the quality we

approve. If modern, it is all too frequently absent. Can we say

why it is that this is good and that bad, and in a way which will

be generally understood ?

REPOSE.

If there is one word which can define that quality, it is the

word "
repose." No other interest a house may possess can

compensate for the absence of this fundamental quality.

Neither any amount of embellishment nor the kindliest efforts

of nature will mask the lack of it. After all has been done there

will still be, so far as outward things can express it, the difference

between the
"
house

" and the
" home." To what, then, is this

quality of repose due ? This is not an easy question to

23



24 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

answer in a few words. Like human character, it is the cumu-
lative result of many influences. We find this quality in a simple
block of old farm buildings where evidently no self-conscious

effort has been made to achieve any particular effect, just as we

recognise a beauty and strength in the character of many simple
folk who are probably totally unconscious of ever having deliber-

ately cultivated a single virtue. We may not be able to say why
it is there any more than we may be able to say why a certain

arrangement of musical notes produces harmony, and another

discord. But just as in music a healthy ear recognises harmony,
so the healthy eye recognises this quality of repose in building.

It is, as we have said, the cumulative result of many influences.

But of those which must be added to such obvious considerations

. as constructive propriety and suitability to purpose and site,

the principal are two proportion (to which is allied scale and

rhythm) and colour (to which is allied texture). If a building,

in other respects well adapted to its purpose and site, is in good

proportion throughout, and if its materials are so selected and

used as to give a good colour effect, the result will be a building

pleasant to look upon a restful building. No matter in what
"
style

"
the building may be designed, it must satisfy the require-

ments of these essential elements if it is to afford pleasure to the

eye.
PROPORTION.

What, then, does experience teach us about these two qualities,

proportion and colour, as applied to buildings ? Proportion
is the relationship of dimensions and surfaces, and the eye learns

by experience that certain relationships of dimensions and

surfaces are satisfactory and others are not. It is a subject
which has inspired many a learned and lengthy treatise, and

readily leads into the region of metaphysics.
We cannot attempt here to probe into its philosophy. But a

few self-evident propositions can be stated which will serve to

bring home its meaning. Imagine yourself in a room which is

8 feet long, 8 feet wide, and 20 feet high. It is immediately
. apparent to you that there is something wrong with that room.

It is, in fact,
"
out of proportion." It is too high for its area.

The dimension of height is not
"
proportional

"
to those of length

and breadth. Again, imagine a heavily-moulded cornice in a

room 10 feet high, commencing 6 feet above the floor and pro-

jecting 4 feet across the ceiling. It may be an exquisitely moulded
and decorated cornice, and the room itself may be of good shape.



THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE DESIGN 25

But you say at once the cornice is
"
out of proportion

"
or

"
out

of scale
"
with the room, i.e., the dimensions of the cornice are

too large as related to the dimensions of the room.
Such faults, you will allow, are self-evident to every reasonable

person. It is, then, readily recognisable that there is a certain

relationship of parts to each other and of parts to a whole,
which accords with our sense of the fitness of things, and it is

admitted that in some degree good proportion is essential to

architecture.

One of the differences between the good house and the bad
house is almost invariably the difference between good and bad

proportion. In the one case the builder or designer, either by
traditional instinct or by study, has had a knowledge of good
proportion. In the other he has not.

A little thought will show how intimately this quality of

proportion is connected with every detail of building. Nothing is

easier than to make a door or window too high for its width,
or too wide for its height, or too large or two small for its purpose,
or for the space available for it. Then again, if the size of the

door or window is right the element of proportion is no less

important in the subdivision of its parts. A casement window

may be a charming thing, but if the framing is too massive

in proportion to the openings and style of the building it will

look clumsy, if too thin it will look poor. If the lights are filled

with lead glazing it will commonly not look right to have the

width of the panes greater than the height, or the lead bars too

large or too small for the size of the panes.
Let the reader pursue this train of thought and he will see

that there is no detail that is visible either within or without

the building in which this element of proportion does not come
into play. Even the floor boards have to be of a certain width

and differ in their effect, according as they are wide or narrow.

But, after all, some one may say, are not such things the

natural outcome of constructive knowledge and of common sense ?

Within limits they certainly are. It is the engineer's outlook

the accomplishment of a purpose by the most direct means.

But it leaves cut of account that spiritual element which expresses

itself in the labour of man's hands as what has been aptly called

the
"
smile of work." It is only after the dictates of constructive

propriety and of practical expediency have been satisfied that the

element of proportion begins to enter the field of art, and it is

in the varying degree of the refinements then exercised that the



26 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

quality of the artist is discerned. It was by such refinements

that the crude works of the Etruscans were transformed into the

splendid temples of the Greeks, the primitive churches of the

Normans into the magnificent cathedrals of the best Gothic

period.

Of course, the higher qualities of the builder's art cannot find

the same opportunity for expression in building which has to

satisfy everyday domestic needs that a temple or cathedral can

provide. But, nevertheless, it is because the taste and skill in

bringing this quality into his work has been shown by one de-

signer, which in another have been lacking, that there exists

the great difference observable in the appeal that houses make
to the beholder.

Let us take one architectural unit to show how these refine-

ments of proportion work upon it. We will take that which

possibly in this connection has received more consideration than

any other, viz., the column. The elements of the column are

present in every monolith in Stonehenge which was erected for

the purpose of carrying a superincumbent weight. It is a far

cry from such primitive work to that splendid shaft, crowned by
the acanthus-leaf capital, which has come down to us as the
"
Corinthian

"
column, and it is the idealism of the artist which

has perfected the change ;
an idealism which in its later stages,

at any rate, was manifestly consciously exercised. Now the

difference between an unwrought stone and a Corinthian column

does not need dwelling upon. But how is it in these days that

two examples of a column of apparently the same kind are so

different in their effect ? How is it they are so alike to the eye,

so different in their appeal to the sympathies ? It is because in

the one case the column has been used with propriety, playing

naturally the part it has to fulfil, taking its place simply and

effectively in relationship to the other parts of the building it

serves and adorns, and in the other it has been introduced with

imperfect realisation of those mutual sympathies which are the

life-blood of a work of art. That is the principal reason. But it

will be found also, in looking at the column more closely, that that

one which looks
"
right

"
is, in itself, a more beautiful thing than

that which looks
"
wrong

"
at least, it will be an exceptional case

if this is not true. There is a nicety in the taper of the shaft, a

balance and refinement in the contour of cap and base, a
"

feeling
"

for proportion in the one which the other does not possess.

It is odd that this should be so when there are so many books



THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE DESIGN 27

which lay down exact rules to enable the minutest parts of the

column to be properly proportioned to the whole ; but so it is,

and the reason lies in a lack of perception in the designer a

failure to appreciate the beauty of refined proportion.
That which applies to the column applies in greater or less

degree to every detail used in building. Each must be so tempered
by a controlling judgment and taste, so related to its fellow-

members and to the whole, that each expresses something of that

spirit .which must permeate throughout if such unity is to result

as no really restful building can do without.

SCALE.
"
Scale," which has been noted as related to proportion, is in

reality only another aspect of it.

If a detail is too small or too large for the place in which it has

been used, it is, however well designed in itself, unpleasing because
"
out of scale

"
with the whole. The defect is easily understood,

and when gross, as in an instance already given, it is readily
detected. But where the error is more subtle, though its effect

is damaging to the whole, the fault is more difficult to diagnose.
A cornice high up in a building may be well-proportioned in

depth and projection, as related to its position and governing
motives of the design ; but its members may be either too many
or too few to give the best result. In the one case, the effect will

tend to be confusing the several parts will not
"

tell." In the

other the effect will be coarse. The mouldings of the cornice are
"
out of scale." Of two cabinets one may have many parts and

be embellished with mouldings and ornament very delicately

modelled. Another, of similar size, may have few parts, and

these boldly drawn. The cabinets will differ in character, but

they will have errors of scale only if the treatment of their

parts is not sympathetic to the whole. The large mouldings

may be belittled by too many members, the small ones made

aggressive by too few. Men do not vary in the number of their

parts. Therefore we say that a man is well-proportioned, or
"

in

scale," when all the parts bear that definite relation to the

whole body which familiarity and a true instinct have taught us

to approve.
Then there is another way in which buildings may be out of

scale. The reproduction of a faultless building upon a smaller

scale than that in which it was designed is never satisfactory.

For this reason models of buildings are most deceptive. The



28 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

whole and every part are too small, being
"
out of scale

"
with

natural realities. A building, to look well, must not only be

designed in one harmonious scale throughout ;
it must also be

"
in scale

"
with its surroundings, and nature itself imposes her

limitations. In domestic architecture there is, commonly, little

difficulty in this respect. The great house standing in its own

grounds may usually be designed in such a scale as may seem

most fitting, though when a very large one is chosen as at

Blenheim for instance any desire of maintaining the homely
flavour in expression for which there is now a general preference
must be sacrificed. But, as a rule, houses which have to stand

in close juxtaposition do not vary so much in scale as to make
the difference a matter of moment since the impositions of

practical necessity leave little opportunity for making the parts
either so small or so large as to pitch the whole, as it were, in an

unsuitable key. It is in the towns that incongruity from this

cause is felt. The Piccadilly Hotel, for example, is not only a

big building, but it is big in scale, and future re-buildings in its

neighbourhood will have to take this into account if they are not

to be dominated and overpowered by it.

There is no consideration of design in architecture which

requires more study and experience than this of scale, and

perhaps none in which the masterly power of the designer over his

subject is more clearly indicated. It applies to the whole building
as to each detail of its ornament, and a true observance of its

values goes far to produce that element of
"
inevitableness

"

which is as much one of the apparent results of good house design
as it is one of the characteristics of all great works of art.

RHYTHM.

Rhythm in architecture concerns that relationship of parts
to each other which gives continuity of idea. A battalion of

soldiers, which has been
"
dressed

"
in line according to the

height of the units, may be graded with the tallest privates at

each end and the shortest in the middle. A simple rhythmic
line of balanced descent and ascent results. If the companies
have been separately so dressed before being brought into line of

battalion, the resultant height line will be a wavy curve, but still

rhythmic.
Private A. may be 6 ft. 3 in. in his socks and the finest figure of

a man in the regiment ; but clearly it would be the easiest matter

so to place him in the line as to cause a marked fault in its rhythm.







THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE DESIGN 31

So it may be in architecture by the misplacement of a feature,

however excellent in itself.

A row of windows or an arcade of arches, if the units are

various in size, must be rhythmic in their variation, unless

there is an obvious and satisfying reason for an abrupt change.
The observance of this principle can be readily traced in many of

the examples given, and, indeed, in its crude application needs

only to be mentioned to be self-evident. A subtler form of

rhythm is that given by alternating or contrasting surfaces.

Examine, for instance, the two examples, Moyns Park and St.

John's, Warwick (12, 13), with this in mind, and the value of the

regularly ordered projections of the bays, alternating and con-

trasting with the flat walling between, will be readily recognised.
In the first-mentioned example, especially, the rhythm thus

resulting from the plan is very pleasingly developed in elevation

where a regular alternation and charming contrast is maintained

between the gabled finishings of the wall surfaces and the swelling
lines of the parapetted bays. The nearer architecture approaches
a fine art the greater is the importance which this quality of

rhythm assumes, and towards the poetry of expression of

which architecture is capable in its highest forms, the rhythmic
element is of inestimable value. But perhaps, for our present

purpose, sufficient has been said.

COLOUR.

We come then to colour an element hardly, if at all, less

important than form or proportion in its influence upon the

general effect of building.

Happily in this, again, we have so far learnt to mend our ways
that the gross incongruities of colour, so frequently noticeable

in modern building, are now at least more generally recognised,

and we may hope that the time is not far distant when they will

be more generally avoided.

It is a truly remarkable thing that the western nations have

developed the extraordinary indifference to good colour that was

observable during the last century.

In some measure, no doubt, this is attributable to processes

of manufacture. It has been found that certain showy effects

are obtainable at small cost by mechanical reproduction, and in

the general desire for colour the attraction of cheapness has got

the better of natural discrimination, and distorted and unnatura

preferences in taste have thus become established. 'But that there



32 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

is such an instinctive discrimination in human nature for good
harmonious colour, and that the western nations have, to an

astonishing degree, lost it, no one who has seen anything of

primitive races, or of the East, and who is at the same time

acquainted with the products of western nations in earlier times,

will deny. Whatever the cause, the fact exists, and it is a striking
instance of the power of habit or environment to warp the in-

herited sympathies of the ages. It is not as though this tasteless-

ness in colour has been confined to ignorant minds. For who is

there who has not numbered amongst his friends and acquaintance
some who have noticed no incongruities in, and were content to

live amid, surroundings of colour in carpets, curtains, and furniture

gloomy enough to have made them misanthropes all their days,
or so hopelessly at variance that one wonders how a moment's
rest or content could have been enjoyed in such company ?

The great fault in colour common to our day is, of course,

its aggressiveness arising too often as the result of a vulgar
outlook from the desire to afford striking attraction or the spirit

of advertisement. This fault is not only observable in the great
mass of modern building, but it has such a hold upon our time that

even upon the walls of our picture galleries how many of the

exhibits are entirely free from its taint ?

This is a spirit which must be kept under restraint by all who
wish to possess themselves of restful homes. Nature loves

harmonies rather than contrasts of colour, and she uses her

brightest pigments very sparingly. Especially in the grey
climate of such a country as our own it is necessary to remember
that buildings which are to be set amidst nature's colour schemes

will be most happy in effect and most varied in charm, if they are

intended to harmonise, rather than to be in contrast with, their

surroundings.
There may be a beauty in the contrast of greens and reds

which results from a brick-and-tiled house set in woodland

scenery. But the beauty will be greatly enhanced and enriched

when the hand of time has covered the reds with greys and greens
and browns and dustings of gold, and contrasts have been changed
to harmonies. The true value of bright colour can then be given
in their season by flowers which are jealous of competition in their

own peculiar glories, and show themselves to best advantage
against a background of soft harmonious colour.

Pause must be made here to make one particular exception
to this general statement. The contrast provided by white walls



33





THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE DESIGN 35

in natural surroundings is often lastingly attractive. Who has

not felt its fascination in a Devonshire village, in a hamlet or

station upon any bleak sea coast, or in the cottages dotted amongst
the Welsh hills ? This may be partly because such a negative
colour forms an effective foil to all positive colour, and does not

set up that competition in contrast does not, that is, lend itself

to the aggressive appeal which positive colour, when not

harmonious, may so easily provoke. But in house building in

this country it probably even more owes its satisfying quality
to the suggestion of cleanliness, modesty, and purity with which

white is so naturally associated.

In lands lit by a brilliant sun the delicacy and wealth of

refined quiet colour, which provides such rich enjoyment in

countries such as ours, is blotted out by the very strength of the

light. There the inviting coolness of white, the value it gives
to welcome shadows cast upon it, the effective foil it makes to the

strong colour which alone
"

tells
"

in such light, contribute to

make white marble one of the noblest and most effective of

building materials, and to justify the adoption of white surfaces

in buildings of large size even if the effect is obtained by humbler

means. But here the
"
white

"
house is commonly the

"
white-

washed
"
house, and the homeliness of the material used combines

with the application of colour principles appropriate to our grey
skies to make us associate white walls with the unpretentious
and homely dwellings in which they are commonly found.

This theory is supported by the best modern practice, and

examples of white houses illustrated are for the most part of

the smaller type.

White is, of course, appropriately used with any other colour,

and consequently the same care has not to be exercised in the choice

of other colours for use in conjunction with it as is necessary in

a building which has, say, red walls. Even Welsh slate loses its

hard, unpleasing effect when used upon the whitewashed cottages

which are characteristic of the district in which it is found.

It is when a strong note of positive colour is struck by the materials

used, that it becomes essential, if a harmonious result is to be

obtained, to control their relationship.

Every reader knows how disagreeable is the effect of a row of

cottages with aggressively red brick walls and roofs of hard

purple-grey slate. The two colours are in entirely opposite keys
and cannot be reconciled to the eye in such abrupt juxtaposition.

This is an instance of an offence against the colour sense in

w. D



36 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

building which is to be met with everywhere, though it is so gross

that it is remarkable that it should be tolerated.

There is, then, need for discrimination in the management
of colour in building, and this must be observed in the choice

and disposition of materials if the completed work is to be satis-

factory and restful. As in our consideration of proportion, we
have here again to fall back upon the teaching of experience ;

for any attempt to analyse the philosophy of colour is much

beyond our present purpose.
That taste in colour is not an arbitrary thing may be realised

by any one who studies the pictures in our national galleries, for

perhaps in nothing is inferior painting in general more readily

recognised than in its common failure to attain to the standard of

colour that the great masters have permanently established.

In building, as in painting, experience teaches that certain

effects of colour are pleasing and others are not, and it is upon
the teaching of experience that reliance must be placed for a

knowledge of the considerations which govern this diversity.

Of these one of the most important in house-building
concerns the composition of materials. However pleasing a

building may be at completion, its beauty, especially when
assisted with nature's setting, will be greatly increased and

enriched by the finishing touches of time, and it is thus

very important that the materials of which the building is

composed shall be such as do not too greatly resist time's

kindly influence. Stone or brick, slate or tiles, must not be

chosen wholly and simply because they fulfil their practical

function of excluding wind and rain
; they must also

"
weather

"

well. That is to say, they must not so far resist the atmospheric
influence as to prevent the process of

"
toning

"
which nature

exerts over all natural substances exposed to her touch.

Natural stone lends itself to this toning process, and the

colour of nearly all building stone is sensibly enriched by it.

It is in the manufactured materials, tiles, bricks, etc., that the

need of care chiefly arises. From the practical point of view

the blue Staffordshire brick which most of our railways have

adopted for their bridges and retaining walls, and the hard, clear-

ringing Broseley tile which is so much praised for its enduring

qualities, are perhaps the best to be had. But a house, otherwise

good in design, will be sadly marred if either of these materials

is used upon it. They are too hard and metal-like, and offer a

resistance which prevents nature from plying her brush effectively



THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE DESIGN 37

over their surface. The old roofs of Kent and Surrey, with their

beautiful colouring of warm brown, tinged with green and gold,

were bright red when new, and the change is due to minute

growth of moss and lichen which finds nourishment in the moisture

these roofs are capable of retaining, and in the small lodgments
of soil that the roughness of their surface enables them to collect

from the dust-laden air. Surely such roofs, many of them three

or four hundred years old, cannot be said to be lacking in enduring

quality !

That which applies to tiles applies hardly in lesser degree to

brickwork. Who has not enjoyed the beauty of an old brick

wall ? What a noble background it makes to many a well-

furnished border, in many an old garden ! Much modern brick-

work can never take upon itself this beauty, because it is too

impervious to nature's influence.

TEXTURE.

But this beauty of an old roof or wall is not wholly due to the

effect of vegetation. It results in considerable part from the

texture of the material. The joints of the brickwork are in

the processes of time slightly eaten away and small dents and
hollows are formed in the bricks and tiles by the decay of their

surfaces. Thus a broken and modulated surface is produced
which greatly enhances the colour value by splitting up and

diversifying the lights which play upon it. It is the knowledge
of this truth that makes the water-colour painter select paper
with a rough ground for his work, or the painter in oils apply his

pigments in varying thicknesses.

The value of texture has been felt by none more strongly
than by the great Gothic builders. The patterning of flint and

stone
;
the slipping in, here and there, over the larger surfaces of

the flint, of fragments of brick
;
the alternating of thick and thin

stones in the coursing of their masonry; the thickness of the

jointing itself; the play of "diaper" work all these expedients
have for their object to give interest of texture and, indirectly,

to improve the colour effect.

This consideration has also to be borne in mind by the present-

day architect, and although he cannot commonly go to the length
of employing material which is already partially decayed, he can,

by judicious selection and by the treatment of the joints of his

brick and stone work (a wonderfully important consideration),

greatly help the general colour effect.

D2



38 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

Materials having
"
quality

"
in texture, and lending them-

selves to
"
weather

"
well, are of special importance in that

homely type of house design which is more or less described by
the word picturesque. The influence of the setting of grass
and trees and flowers is of the greatest value in the general effect

of all such building, and, this being so, the greatest harmony
may be looked for when the house itself is amenable to nature's

touch throughout. Yet how slowly has this truth come back

to us ! In nothing, perhaps, has this been evidenced more than

in the misuse of paint in this class of building. We need not

enlarge upon the offences of the jerry-builder who loves to cover

his exterior with a showy mass of painted woodwork
;
but it

may be worth while to note how, from this point of view, the

expedient of paint when employed in an attempt to produce
the effect of, say, old

"
half timber

"
work, must necessarily fail

in its purpose, and how important it is, indeed, whenever money
is available to do such work in the best way, that wood should be

selected which can hold its own against the ravages of weather

and paint be altogether avoided.

It is very largely because this is made practicable by the use

of oak and lead, instead of iron, for gutters and rain-water pipes,

that such details, when handled by a good designer, help so much
towards that general effect of repose, which is appreciated by
many who may not have paused to analyse its cause.

In building of the later and more architectural type
surface texture of materials and the effect of weather do not play
so important a part. The general colour effect of Wren's block

at Hampton Court is fine, and the materials have been carefully

selected with a view to this. But in such a building purely
architectural quality obviously plays a much more dominant

part, and this is sometimes enhanced by a moderate use of paint.

Upon the exterior of the windows, for instance, the dark masses

of the window openings are pleasantly broken by the sub-

divisions of the sash frames which are essential to the maintaining
of the scale of the building. These divisions do not

"
tell

"
if

left dark, as they do if painted white, and consequently, as at

Hampton Court, the sashes of the windows, even though of oak,

are painted white externally. Similar considerations i.e., having
for their object the accentuation of architectural quality explain

why painted shutters are often a very agreeable accessory to the

house designed in the more formal manner.



39

LOCAL INFLUENCES UPON COLOUR HARMONIES.

There is one other consideration respecting colour in the

exterior of the country house, which must be touched upon, for

it is perhaps the most important of all. We have already referred

to the influence that the characteristics of the landscape in which
it is set should be allowed to exert upon the design of the house,
and we must again do so in the present connection. There are

still neighbourhoods sufficiently unspoiled by modern aggressive

building to preserve a good deal of that restful and harmonious
character which all country places in early times possessed.
More than to anything else this was due to the breadth and

simplicity of colour effect which followed from the practically
exclusive use of such building materials as were most readily
obtainable in the locality.

The grievous blots which have been made throughout the

country by the introduction of glaring red buildings amongst
the harmonies of grey which characterise places where stone,

lime-wash and slate have, previous to modern inroads of brick

and tile, been solely used, are truly distressing. What irreparable

injury from this cause has been done to the coast towns and

villages of Devonshire alone !

Where many buildings are massed in close conjunction the

importance of the breadth of colour treatment cannot be ex-

aggerated. This is a principle which has been happily observed

in the Garden Suburb at Hampstead ;
for here the dominant

note of colour will ultimately be given by the roofs, all of which

are of tiles carefully selected as possessing the weathering quality
to which we have referred. With such object lessons given under

modern conditions is it too much to hope that we are not far from
a great improvement in public taste in this important matter ?

COLOUR INSIDE THE HOUSE.

So far we have only referred to colour effects exterior to the

house. It is only in a very perfunctory way that we can attempt
within our present limits to deal with the principal underlying
treatment within. But it is essential above all things for the

eye is even more sensitive to colour than to form if the restful

quality is to be maintained throughout our homes, that the

greatest care and attention should be given to ensure harmonious

colour in our dwelling-rooms.

Probably every one who sets about building a house for



40 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

himself is instinctively aware of this. Yet in spite of that fact,

it is extraordinary how rare a thing it is to see a room in which

the principle has been adequately observed and yet perhaps
not so extraordinary when we reflect how difficult, nay, next to

impossible, it has been until recent years to obtain, except at

great cost, the necessary materials, such as curtain stuffs, cover-

ings, carpets, etc., of such design and colour as would fit any con-

trolling idea of interior treatment aiming at a restful and pleasing
effect as a whole. This, no doubt, is the cause for that negation
of colour and pattern in which there has been, latterly, a

considerable tendency to take refuge. The house with white

walls and stained woodwork is now considerably in vogue, and
some examples given will serve to show how excellent and satisfy-

ing the effect can be where this simple contrast of darks and lights

gives the groundwork of the decorative scheme. The effect of

combined homeliness and dignity which results from such

treatment, when the few objects in the room are beautiful and
choice of their kind, is finely rendered in several of the Dutch
interiors represented in our National Gallery.

Indeed, for the smaller type of country house, it is question-
able whether any better basis for interior decoration can be

adopted.* It has its roots in the excellent traditions of our

early manor houses erected when wallpapers were unknown,
and when such embellishment of colour as was given by tapestries
and hangings, or an occasional painting, must have conferred a

rare distinction upon their owner.

With such a background of dark wood and white, or wholly
of white, the colour problem in furnishing is greatly simplified.

But even so, and given a groundwork of two similar rooms in this

negative key of colour, the difference in the cumulative effect

of the one in which the colour furnishing in carpets, curtains,

and coverings has been cunningly and harmoniously planned,
to the other in which the colour finishings have lacked the unifying

spirit which trained control alone can give, would, we venture

to think, be a surprising object lesson to many people and this

notwithstanding the recent great improvement in the methods
of display, and the materials on show, in present-day shops.

But though there may certainly be an excellent quality of

design (see fig. 15) and decoration in, say, a dining-room having
woodwork and furniture of similar stained wood, pewter
laden dresser, rush-seated chairs, and fine rug or matting

*
See, for instance, the accompanying illustration (14) of an interior.







43

for floor covering, the general desire for warmer colouring
is too deep-seated not to maintain its ground, and it is when,
as is after all still most general, there is a background of

colour also, that the difficulty of preserving a reposeful
effect throughout is most felt. It is in these circum-

stances that there is still the greatest need for improvement
in public taste. Obvious as it seems when stated in words,
the doctrine cannot now be too often preached that the house

and its ornaments are at best no more than a background"
a background," as Mr. Norman Shaw has said,

"
to those daily

scenes from the drama of household life which are acted within

the dwelling-rooms."

If, then, all the interesting and beautiful objects of use and
ornament and they cannot, if they are at the same time ap-

propriate, be too interesting or beautiful must themselves be

subordinate to human personalities, how much more must this

principle of subordination apply to the treatment of the wall

surfaces ? Wallpapers and hangings, where they are intended

to form a background to more interesting objects, should remain
a background pure and simple. Quietness of tone is infinitely

more important for them than beauty of pattern. Yet think

what a wholesale destruction there might be in our shops if this

simple and surely convincing theory were generally observed !

To recognise such a truism is at once to set aside most of the

fidgetty puerilities of the already discredited
" New Art

"
school,

and even William Morris, great man as he was, has been no
small offender in this matter.

It must not be objected that we are ruling out tapestries, or

even a finely painted Japanese paper, by such a dictum, for than

the first there is certainly no nobler decoration. But, apart from

the fact that to its fascinating distinction of quiet tone belong
some of the chief virtues of fine tapestry, these are more than a

mere background. They supply the interest of ornament also,

and no one who is fortunate enough to possess either thinks of so

belittling their value as to obstruct them with pictures or such

like accessories. Neither must it be supposed that there is not

left a wide enough field for diversity in design. The gaily painted
linens and stuffs which look so well against a simple white or

green ground are quite out of place for use with fine old hangings,

say, of silk or stamped leather, which in another case give just

the right background note. Within these extremes, the one

applicable to the most modest of homes, the other only where



44 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

the
" Grand Manner

"
can be maintained in magnificence of

furniture and ornament as well, there is room for variety enough
for all.

What has been said of the house and its walls applies equally
to the useful furniture and fittings. In these, strictly artistic

propriety has often to give way before the value attached to

human association. But though in most houses there will be

many a domestic treasure striking an artistically jarring note,

we can still see to it that a general effect of harmonious propriety
shall be maintained, and this will be done if the whole has been

ordered in the right spirit of control.

We have dwelt, thus, at some length upon proportion and
colour because, as we have said, these are the chief of the prin-

ciples involved in good design. It is of these two principles that

the designer must first obtain a mastery if he is to show any
quality in his work, especially that quality of primary importance
in domestic architecture, viz., repose.

But it would be a mistake to leave the reader with the im-

pression that the satisfaction of these two principles alone can

produce the highest order of design in house building. Domestic

architecture, regarded as an art, has very distinct and well-defined

limitations. But there can be no question that in his handling of

light and shade and his balancing of masses, no less than in the

detailed design and effective display of such ornament as he

permits himself, the house architect has opportunities to show his

acquaintance with, and understanding of, principles which very

intimately belong to the fine art of sculpture. It is from this

point of view that the excellence of the work of great English
architects like Inigo Jones and Sir Christopher Wren, must be

studied to be fully appreciated.

Any detailed consideration, however, of principles such as

these would involve too technical a discussion for our present

purpose. They need investigation in a wider field than domestic

architecture provides. It must suffice to say that they bear a

large part in those refinements, more easily recognised than

analysed, upon which the varying degrees of distinction in good
work depend.

In such matters the personalities of the artist and his critic

become more closely involved, conditioning the degree of sympathy
which can be established between them. To those of our readers

who readily distinguish these subtler distinctions of architecture

much that we have written must be all too obvious. Those,



THE CHIEF PRINCIPLES OF HOUSE DESIGN 45

and we trust there may be some, whose desire to know more of

her mysteries is quickened, may well be reminded that Architec-

ture is the mother of the Arts, and that if they will avail them-

selves of the ample opportunities at their disposal to become
better acquainted with the parent, they will possess themselves

of one of the best of keys to an appreciation of her more brilliant

offspring.



CHAPTER III

THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE

T?ROM these remarks upon the underlying principles of all

good domestic architecture, we may pass to a more

particular consideration of the examples from old work which

have been selected, giving a short statement of the main
historical facts which have influenced their design and caused

their characteristics of style, and some attempt at explanation
of the special appeal which distinguishes houses of the types
chosen and gives them a lively attraction and fruitfulness of

suggestion for present-day building.

For years past old houses have been much in vogue and

appreciation of the qualities which have been recognised in them,
and so often found wanting in the modern house, has led to an

exaggerated enthusiasm for old work which, in so far as it is

undiscerning, has proved a handicap rather than a help to progress
in modern house design. It is difficult for laymen to understand

the intimate connection between the whole and the several parts
of a design, and to realise that these are so interdependent that

arbitrary modification can seldom be made without marring the

general scheme. It is the common experience of architects to

find their patrons wishful to have particular features which

have attracted them in old houses incorporated into their own.

So far as this serves to express a special preference, it is most

helpful to the designer who, of course, is anxious to please his

client. But when it goes further than to give him a clear idea

of the general expression required, and becomes a cramping
influence upon his thoughts, nothing can be more sterilising or

harmful.

It was just this attempted imitation which led to the decay
of architecture in the xvmth century, and the revival which is

taking place now, one hundred years later, is due, not to attempts
to copy old houses, but to the determination to master their

elements and to become familiar with their spirit.

46



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 47

"
STYLE

"
IN DESIGN.

Those elements in architecture which make for differences

of
"

style
"

have been, like language, produced by long, slow

processes of development and accretion. In architecture, as in

language, it is not possible to create suddenly new means of

expression, although new needs should, and do, gradually produce
new forms as they do new words. And it is true, also, of the

present time, at any rate, that there is a conviction that in

general the governing motives and methods of particular styles

are particularly applicable to certain classes of building as, for

instance, the motives and methods of our old churches (or the
"
Gothic

"
style) to the churches of to-day ; those developed

by the builders of old Rome, and revived in Italy and Western

Europe within the last four or five centuries (the
"

Classical
"

or
"
Renaissance

"
style) to our civic buildings. Similar prefer-

ence based upon the idea of peculiar fitness are applicable
to domestic architecture. The type of house commonly known
as

"
picturesque," the type, that is, with no essential formality

and balance of design, has necessarily more in common with

the early houses which were built before the Renaissance had

arrived to give a general desire for symmetry, than have the more

dignified and architectural houses which naturally lend them-

selves to the formal classical manner. And as it is only when
based upon knowledge of what has gone before that experiment
in development can be successful, it is of vital necessity that the

architect should be intimately acquainted with the best work of

past times in his own field of labour. But when a thorough

knowledge has thus been acquired of the forms and spirit of old

work, the designer should be encouraged to use his experience in

the way which appears to him most fitting the circumstances

with which he is called upon to deal. Only thus can any unity
of expression be given, any real propriety be achieved. A com-

parison made between the modern and the old examples here

illustrated, will serve to explain what has been said, and to show

that whilst copying in detail will be difficult or impossible to trace,

there is between the best new and old work a common spirit to

which both owe their attraction.

THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE.

To understand the way in which the question of
"
style

"

came into prominence and affected the early development of the



48 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

English house, it is necessary to say a word in explanation of the

circumstances both of building and social life as they concern

our subject at the outset. Down to Elizabethan times
"
style,"

as we now understand it, would have conveyed little or no meaning
to an Englishman. Till then he was familiar with one manner of

building only, viz., that which had been developed in the churches

and abbeys of his own country. The requirements of defence

and the difference of purpose had necessarily determined their

own particular modifications ;
but in their technical methods and

distinctive architectural detail, civil and ecclesiastical building
alike had been subject to a common and national tradition.

The current of that tradition is traceable through an unbroken

channel back to the source from which the springs of architectural

thought, diverted by the Renaissance, were now to flow into

a new course, causing the old to run dry. For many centuries

the considerable ruins of the monumental architecture of ancient

Rome had remained in neglected witness to the glories of the

past. The northern races, from which our own is chiefly derived,

had meantime used to good purpose the knowledge of the simpler
elements of the building methods acquired from the great Empire
they had overrun, and themselves developed into master-builders.

Modifying these elements to the necessities of their own use and

climate
; gradually through a long and patient development

evolving new forms to meet the new problems that presented
themselves

; finding that with increasing skill in their craft they
were able with increasing success to express in their buildings
the religious aspirations of their time, they transformed the

simple churches, which represented their first crude attempts
to apply this new-won knowledge, into the great cathedrals of the

xivth and xvth centuries.

Enthusiasm for ecclesiastical architecture was already at its

height before men began to give serious attention to the develop-
ment of their homes. The great merchant class had not yet
arisen. The nobles were compelled as yet to think more of the

strength of their defences than the comfort of their apartments.
The squire shared his hall in common with his servants, and in

domestic comfort differed, perhaps, only from them in possessing
a room of his own to retire to at night. The same roof which

covered the farmer's lodging often sheltered his cattle, a floor or

partition only separating him from them. The retainers and
labourers who could not find room in their master's

"
hall

"

slept, like the sheep, in the outhouses and sheds, or else in such



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 49

hovels as they could put up for themselves. The typical country
house at this time was the Manor House of the Squire. In its

simplest form it consisted of the great hall with kitchen and

larders, and the
"

solar
"

or private apartment of the lord and
his lady. It was commonly protected against marauders by a

moat and drawbridge, or other defences. In the hall both

family and servants took their meals in common, the family at

the long table raised upon a dai's at the upper end of the apart-

ment, the servants at benches in the body of the room below.

The floor of the hall was strewn with straw, and here the servants

slept. As wealth and luxury increased, rooms were added and
the sexes separated, and in the larger manor houses of even so

early a date as the xivth century, considerable refinement and

dignity in household life must have been possible.

But it was not until more than a century later (and in the

houses of the yeomen it must have continued to a date much
later still) that the custom of sharing the common hall was

generally abandoned. The hall then became the apartment of

entry, and arising from this change in the habit of life, the English

home, substantially as we know it, rapidly developed.

Hampton Court Palace, Cowdray in Sussex, Thornbury
in Gloucestershire, Hengrave in Suffolk, Layer Marney in

Essex, all testify to the increased importance which was

being given to domestic comfort in housebuilding in the

time of Henry vm. But the great houses were still largely

influenced by the traditions of the old castles which, till

then, had been the residences of the nobility of the land.

Their most important feature was the gate house, which

was a direct development of the fortified castle entrance.

Many manor houses were also built at this time. But, except
for an increase in the number of the lesser apartments, these

differed little from the type which had been general for some two

centuries past. The great hall was still the centre and dominating

feature, though it is worth while to notice the development of the

bay window which, helped botk by late Gothic tendencies

in design and increased security in the country, at this time

became a most important adjunct of this apartment. It is also

interesting to note that the open timber ceilings which had

hitherto formed the invariable covering of the hall now began
to give way to the plaster work, which was so richly developed in

the succeeding period. At this time, too, the use of brick became

much more general in building.



50 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

Otherwise there is little to our purpose to chronicle of the

architecture of early Tudor times. It will suffice to refer to

one of the most interesting and picturesque examples of the

larger manor houses of the time which still remain. Compton
Wynyates, in Warwickshire (16), has been subjected to much
addition and alteration. In its original form the walls contained

a single suite of apartments built about the central courtyard,
which still remains, and, as at Haddon Hall, were crowned with

a continuous stone parapet. The tower-like structure on the

right was added during Henry vin.'s reign, and about the same
time the roof must have been raised and projected through the

parapet to terminate in the half-timbered gables, as they are

now to be seen. The result has a wonderful fascination, though
one quite distinct from that of an ordered and single design.
The several additions have been made with a very true instinct

for artistic effect, and there is in each feature and detail a recog-
nition of the right use of material, and that sense of proportion
and harmonious colour which all early building possesses.

Such were the dwellings growths of building rather than

homogeneous designs which commonly housed the wealthy
landowners of that day.

THE ARRIVAL OF THE RENAISSANCE.

With the accession of Elizabeth a great change took place.

Following upon the opening up of new trade routes and the

crippling of the Church's power, there came a great increase in

trade prosperity, and much of the wealth which might earlier

have benefited the ecclesiastical establishment, was used to im-

prove still further the conditions and comforts of home life.

The spirit of the Renaissance, representing the freedom of

thought and revival of learning, which resulted from the shaking
off of mediaeval ignorance and servitude, had by this time per-

manently established itself in England, and was wholly favourable

to the new trend thus given to the thoughts and aspirations of

Englishmen. In this and in the succeeding reign the great

gentry all over the country vied with each other in the mag-
nificence of the houses they erected. But they were no longer
content to build in the manner of their forefathers, the manner
which had been developed in church and abbey. The pomp and

luxury of civil and domestic life, as they had witnessed it in Italy
or the Netherlands, were everywhere associated with the style of

architecture that had been founded afresh upon the classical



MD

w.



5 2

17. WAKEHURST PLACE.

1 8. LONGFORD CASTLE.



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 53

models of Rome. To emulate this style in his own home became
the ambition of every wealthy Englishman who moved in the

fashion of the time.

But in the accomplishment of his purpose he was confronted

with one great difficulty. The English craftsmen, though they
had by this time forgotten some of their earlier skill, were still

versed only in the building traditions their forefathers had handed
down to them. They were quite unfamiliar with either the

details or the principles of the new style. An attempt was made
to introduce skilled workmen from abroad to surmount the

difficulty, but this roused so strong a protest that it had to be

abandoned. In these circumstances a demand was created which

could not be adequately supplied. In John Thorpe a man was

forthcoming who drew the plans and profiles of many of the large

houses of his day ; but Thorpe's knowledge did not permit him
to concern himself with much more than the general arrangement
of the plan and the main outlines of the exterior. For the detail

it was still necessary to rely upon the master-mason and the

master-carpenter, to whose province this work had traditionally

belonged. Books of the
"
Orders

"
were placed in their hands,

and they were instructed to copy them in their work. But as it

was impossible that illiterate men could obtain by such means
alone a real knowledge either of the proportions or principles

which governed the application of classical detail, they could do

no more than make the best in their own way of the conditions

set them.

It is, thus, not to be wondered at that in much of the more
ambitious work of Elizabethan and Jacobean times, vigorous
as it is, there is often an incongruity and lack of propriety which

has prevented it from entirely commending itself to the critical

taste of a later age.

To illustrate this criticism we have shown upon the same

page (17, 18) views of Wakehurst Place and Longford Castle.

The first is traditionally English in its features and detail, with the

exception of the columned embellishment to the porch and some

minor accessories which, in this case, have been incorporated with

exceptional success into the design. The second, which is of

practically the same date (1590), is an example of the ambitious

and less successful architecture built more directly under the

influences we have just sketched. Here we have the familiar

features of the Italian villa columns, pilasters, terminal figures-

loggias, etc., all pressed into the service of the design, with a
E 2



54 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

result which would hardly be quoted as a specially pleasing

example of English country house architecture, and is as unlike,

in effect, its Italian prototypes as it well could be.

Again, in figs. 19, 20, we have two illustrations of Bramshill,

in Hampshire, built about 1605-12. The garden front of the

house is essentially English in its character, and one of the most

beautiful examples of the period. On the entrance front, how-

ever, is a porch which is quite out of character and scale with the

rest of the house. The sudden desire manifested here to keep

pace with the fashion of the time has resulted in the display of

coarse architectural forms which are entirely out of keeping with

the rest of the building.
Such criticism applies, however, with very varying force to the

many great houses of the time. In many cases the English

tradition, tempered perhaps by influences of Flemish origin

with which it had more in common, greatly predominated over

the prevailing classical fashion, and houses such as Cobham
Hall (1580-1590), Rushton Hall (1595-1630), Montacute

(1580-1600) (4), and Blickling Hall (about 1620, figs. 21, 22),

still occupy a prominent place amongst the most beautiful

and characteristic of English homes. As in the case of Lord

Plymouth's country seat (78), such houses are likely to

continue to be a source of inspiration to modern house

builders. ,

Within the house was to be found the same lavish display
as without. Fireplaces, which had formerly been a luxury, were

now general in every apartment, and a wealth of ingenuity in

design was spent upon them. As a finish to the walls, wainscot-

ting or panelling came into much more general use, and a great

impetus was given to the plasterer's art in the elaborate decoration

.both of wralls and ceilings which became fashionable. Much of

the decoration of this period is very good and suggestive, but the

more ambitious effects, vigorous as they are, are too often coarse

and unpleasing.
Of the more successful examples an illustration is given of the

familiar Long Gallery at Haddon Hall (23) ;
and one also of the

very beautiful State Room at Hardwick (24). In the latter the

tapestried walls surmounted by the broad frieze of coloured

plaster work combine to give a fascination and interest perhaps

unsurpassed by any other room in the country. The value of

the plain ceilings as a foil to the wealth of enrichment upon the

walls should be noticed.



55

ig. GARDEN FRONT.

2O. ENTRANCE FRONT.

BRAMSHILL.





57





59





6i





THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 63

TENACITY OF THE OLDER TRADITIONS.

Side by side with this more ambitious work, an even greater

building activity was shown in houses of the smaller type. The
lesser gentry, the successful merchants and lawyers, no less than
the great landowners, found it possible in the changed condition

of life to provide themselves with comfortable homes. These
men were, however, commonly content to stop so far short of the

height of fashion in building as to refrain from imposing upon
those they employed the irksome conditions that had so fre-

quently to be accepted by the builders of the great houses.

10 5 10 20 30 4-O 50 bO

25. HARRINGTON COURT, SOMERSET.

In one essential respect only were they required to conform with

prevailing aspirations, and that was in giving to their work the

balanced symmetry which in previous times had been deemed
of no essential consequence in house building. We have thus

in these examples the work of very able men whose knowledge of

building was almost wholly such as they had acquired through
the schools of craftsmanship that the

"
Gothic

"
builders had

established, and who were allowed to satisfy, practically in their

own way, the new demand for houses which should fill, both in

respect of comfort and effect, the more luxurious requirements
of the time. In the embellishment of a doorway or the contour

of a moulding we may see, it is true, the impress of the

new style. But touching the essential elements of these



64 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

designs it is in respect of an ordered balance of arrange-
ment alone that the influence of the Renaissance has had

any controlling effect.

Moyns Park (12), in Essex, built by Thomas Gent, a successful

lawyer, probably about the year 1580* ;
WT

akehurst Place (17),

in Sussex, built by Edward Culpeper* in 1590 ; Fritwell Manor
House (27), in Oxfordshire, of probably somewhat similar or

26. THE PARLOUR, HALL-l'-TJiE-WOOD, BOLTON.

rather later date
; Sydenham (28), in Devonshire, built by Sir

Thomas Wise about the beginning of the xviith century* ;
St.

John's, Warwick (13), of probably rather later date, are all

examples illustrating what has just been said.

A plan typical of the larger manor house of this period, and

very similar to the plan of Wakehurst, is that of Barrington Court,

in Somerset, reproduced in fig. 25, and a view typical of the simple,

but effective, interiors which belong to this less ambitious work
is given in fig. 26.

* Gotch : Architecture of the Renaissance in England.







6 7

o
01

od

w.





THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 69

THE FUSION OF OLD METHODS AND NEW MOTIVES.

It is interesting to reflect upon these examples, and to study
them with the foregoing facts in mind. For we have here the

meeting-ground of what time confirms as being the most valuable

elements of the earlier and later styles as applied to house

building ;
in the one the simple truthfulness which results from the

appropriate adaptation of all the parts to their natural function

in the whole, and the avoidance in detail of unnecessary ornament ;

and in the other the satisfying and reposeful dignity which is the

outcome of balanced masses in good proportion.
It is to the importance attached in the present day to the

conjunction of these two elements of design that much of the

most satisfactory work in modern house building owes its value.

They are, indeed, the two principal elements in what may be

called the abstract and essential qualities of architecture.

Examination must show, if it is not at once realised, that the

attraction of such example is also very largely due to the observ-

ance of the general principles to which we have drawn attention

in the previous chapter. The scheme, or framework, of the

design is in each case simple enough ;
but it is one which lends

itself naturally to the pleasantest harmonies of rhythmic pro-

portion. The scale throughout is admirably maintained ;
no

paint is required, and the materials, lending themselves well to

nature's toning, have acquired an affinity with their surroundings
which is enhanced by the partial covering of creepers. With the

exception of a few gable finials, an heraldic panel, the piercings

of a parapet and the columned embellishments of an entrance

arch, there is in these examples no extraneous ornament. The

simple devices which were familiar to every mason of the time have

alone been employed, and the charm of these buildings lies, in

each case, in the appropriate application of these devices to a

theme which fits the practical requirements, and at the same

time provides a balanced symmetry in design which gives archi-

tectural quality to the whole. The old setting in the case of two

of these examples, at any rate, has disappeared, and perhaps
it may have been difficult to adapt the entrance approaches to

modern ideas with greater regard to harmony of line and interest

of arrangement than has been shown. But in the photographs
this detracts little from the general effect. The distinctive

characteristics of this style are the steep roofs, generally covered

with stone slates, stone mullioned windows and the stone, or brick

F2



7o ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

and stone, gables and parapets, all of which have their origin in

church building. It may, in passing, be noted that it is only
when the architecture of the house has attracted to itself the

interest formerly centred in the church that the windows, as in

these examples, entirely free themselves from the elaboration or
"
cusping

"
in the shaping of the heads, which was general and

appropriate in ecclesiastical work, but unnecessary, if not un-

desirable, in the house.

THE INFLUENCE OF ORDERED DESIGN UPON THE SETTING

OF THE HOUSE.

Appreciation of the effect of symmetry in the house itself

leads naturally to a desire for balance and order in its appur-

tenances, and we find, as we should expect, that no Jacobean
house was thought to be complete without its forecourt and

bowling green, kitchen garden and "
parterre

"
or flower garden,

all laid out in definite geometrical relationship to it. Here, too,

is involved a principle connected with house design which has

established its permanent value, and one to which, as we have

already pointed out, increasing respect is happily being paid

to-day.

THE OLD TRADITIONS AND THE NEW IDEALS.

Thus, then, it will be perceived that in Jacobean times there

were two influences at work upon building, the one intent upon
emulating the new villas of Italy, the other concerning itself little

about architectural style, but endeavouring to work out to its

own satisfaction and in the light of such knowledge as tradition

has bequeathed the new problems with which it had to deal.

Both these influences were destined to a long life ; and they
continued to exist side by side until at the latter end of the xvmth

century the one died the death which must, sooner or later,

overtake all effort which is founded upon imitation and lacks

the spiritual principle which is the basis of understanding and life,

and the other was at last crushed by the first effects of an outlook

which refused to allow any value to beauty, and regarded only
the practical end to be served.

INIGO JONES.

If we now revert to the great house we shall see how ripe
in the reign of James I. were the times for the uprising of an

architect so versed in the grammar of the Italian style as to be









74

00



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 75

able to control the labour he could command and achieve ade-

quately and convincingly the aims which had so far been only

imperfectly realised. In Inigo Jones such a man appeared.

Showing remarkable talent in his youth, he was enabled by his

patron, the Earl of Pembroke, to travel and study in Italy,
and returned saturated with the knowledge of the work of the

ancients, and full of the enthusiasm for their ideals. Thus

equipped he could not fail to set his mark at once upon English

50
I FEET

31. RAYNHAM HALL.

architecture. Unhappily, the stormy reign of Charles I. prevented
him from enjoying anything like the wealth of opportunity to

display his talent which fell to his successor, Christopher Wren.
But the work he did is, in some respects, even more remarkable,

and, indeed, represents the high-water mark of English domestic

architecture, considered as an art. Many houses have been

subsequently built upon which greater expense has been lavished

to provide a stately display ;
but it may truly be said that of the

many attempts made in the most ambitious of English house

building to raise domestic architecture into the sphere of a fine

art, none have shown a truer artistic insight or a more cultivated



76 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

taste than those of the man who was the first of English
"

archi-

tects
"
in the sense of the term as now understood.

Of the examples given Raynham Park (29, 30, 31), in Norfolk,

built by Sir Roger Townsend in 1636, is the earliest in date. The

gabled finish of the projecting wings links the design with the

then prevailing traditions of house building and gives a pictur-

esqueness to the effect which is wanting in houses in his later and

fully developed manner. The central feature of the garden front,

more severely classical in its detail, is probably not a portion of the

PRIMCIPAL

O 5 10 20 JO 4-0 50

FLOOR

32. COLESHILL.

original design. In Coleshill, Berkshire (32, 33), built in 1650,

the break with English tradition is complete. A photograph,
never wholly satisfactory in representing a building, does much
less than justice to this design. The house must be seen in the

midst of its fine surroundings to be rightly appreciated. The

grandeur of its scale, the fine chimneys and cupola, the refined

and satisfying detail can scarcely be realised from the view given.

The south front of Wilton, Wiltshire (34), built about the

same date as Coleshill, perhaps shows the perfection of Inigo

Jones's style. The quiet and impressive dignity of this fagade
has never been surpassed and if this example alone of his work
remained it would suffice to stamp the greatness of his genius.

Though built in what was then a foreign style, Inigo Jones has



77



78 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

contrived to make of it a thoroughly English house. He has

altogether avoided such Italian features as were unsuitable

to the English climate, and uses only such ornament as plays a

very definite and satisfying part in the embellishment of the

necessary parts of the design. These are disposed with a

masterly knowledge of the effects to be obtained from refined

proportion, the wide spring of the windows being particularly

effective in maintaining the horizontality of the dominating
lines. The value of unbroken wall surface as a setting to the

central feature should be noticed as should also the happily
conceived complement which is given to this feature by the

delightful figure upon the parapet.*
But if it is due to the genius of Inigo Jones that at a bound

English architecture was able to hold its own with the admired

works of Italy his ability was indeed well recognised by the

Italians themselves, and both in Leghorn and Venice buildings
exist which are pointed out as of his design it is due also to him
that a new system of building was introduced, which, though

perhaps sooner or later inevitable, was in some respects to be

regretted. Hitherto it had been left to the master-mason and

the master-carpenter to put their own thoughts and ingenuity
into the details of the work they executed. Inigo Jones broke

right across this old tradition of building. He discarded the

narrow divisions of the stone mullioned piercings of the wall,

which for three hundred years past had represented the manner
of window construction, and introduced the single opening
filled with a wooden sash or framing, a change which in itself

must have seemed a revolution to the English mason. The
correct interpretation of the classical manner necessitated also a

complete change in the treatment of the cornice. The Jacobean
builders had only been able to introduce it as a comparatively

meaningless string course. Jones made it the all important capping
of his facade, giving it its proper function as a finish to the roof,

and protection to the wall. No less complete was the transform-

ation in the arrangement of the plan itself. The xvith century
builders spread their buildings in the form of an E, or H, or of

one or more complete quadrangles over a considerable area of

ground (see figs. 22, 25). Jones grouped his within a simple

rectangular figure, square or oblong, and, by raising the principal

* It should be explained that the tower-like structures at each angle
are introduced to balance similar features in the earlier north front of the
house.



79





8i

O
Q
W
K
H

10
CO





w.





G 2



86

37- ASHBURNHAM HOUSE, WESTMINSTER.
Inigo Jones.



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 87

floor over a basement which contained the kitchens and offices,

increased the masculine solidity and compactness of effect which
offered in his work so marked a contrast to the rambling

picturesqueness of the traditional building of his time, and gave
it that monumental quality to which the classical manner so

aptly lends itself (see figs. 31, 32). Such a break with custom
rendered the control of the architect essential over every detail of

the design ; and from this time onwards, in all the more important
work, architecture in England becomes the expression of the

mind of the single designer who is responsible for a particular

example.
The old tradition was thus completely broken up. Workmen

now looked entirely to the architect for their directions, and the

impress of their own fancy no longer dominated the character of

the work they executed. The highest technical skill as for

instance in the work of Grinling Gibbons had to be entirely

subordinated to a general effect which the architect alone could

control and realise.

Thus a development which tended to deprive the workmen
of individual responsibility and initiative added to the importance
of the designer. This was not an unmixed gain. It tended,

it is true, to give domestic architecture a greater unity, to lift

into greater prominence its more abstract and scholarly qualities,

and to provide individual examples which, from this standpoint,

possessed a higher artistic value than had formerly been possible.

But it tended also to make house design much more stereotyped
and uniform, and to deprive it of that accidental and more human
interest which the freedom of the older methods had encouraged.

The effect of these changes was no less marked in the interior

than upon the exterior of the house. The forceful and exuberant

vivacity of the Elizabethan work gave way to restrained and sober

design, in which, as in the exterior, each detail was called upon to

play a definite and considered part in the whole effect, and no

superfluous features were permitted. Stately rooms such as the

double cube-room at Wilton (35), said to be the finest room in

England, and the bedchamber at Raynham (36), were the result.

Such a setting as the firstnamed is a fitting one for the magnificent

paintings by Vandyck which adorn this room. The fanciful elab-

oration of the Jacobean staircase was replaced by scholarly design
such as that of the staircase to Ashburnham House (37). The

early wainscotting, which is distinguished by a multitude of wall

panels, gave way to the more architectural and bolder work which



88 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

is well exemplified in the dining-room at Belton House (38),

attributed to Wren and corresponding changes were made in

the plaster decoration (compare the ceiling in the last example
with that of the long gallery of Haddon Hall, fig. 23).

INIGO JONES' SUCCESSORS AND SIR CHRISTOPHER WREN.

The example set by Inigo Jones was maintained by his pupil

John Webb. Tyttenhanger (39), in Herts, has often been

attributed to the master and may perhaps be founded upon
sketches made by him. But the date of its erection (1654)
is subsequent to Inigo Jones' death, and it seems likely that

Webb was chiefly responsible for it. Ramsbury (40) is another

good example, probably from the same hand.

But it was not until the arrival of Christopher Wren that a

really worthy successor to Inigo Jones was found. A man of

great gifts and indefatigable industry, Wren by constant study
and unexampled opportunities of experience obtained a mastery
of classical architecture which enabled him to adapt it appro-

priately to English needs. Yet even of him Mr. Reginald Blomfield

can only say :

" the more Wren advanced in mastery of his art

the more nearly he approached to the manner of Inigo Jones."*

Thus, although any work by so forceful a personality will

necessarily show characteristic features peculiar to the designer,
Wren's work does not mark any further change of note. Most
of the large houses of his time were doubtless more or less subject
to his influence, but no one of them except Marlborough House
which has lost much of its original character through the addition

of an attic storey comes so indisputably from his hand as that

of the comparatively small house in West Street, Chichester (41).

This is a charming composition, strong, well balanced, and

detailed with great refinement, though the front illustrated suffers

somewhat from subsequent alteration to the windows. In other

parts of the house the windows have mullioned and transomed

frames and lead lights, and it is probable that they were originally
so designed throughout. The mixture of stone, brick, tiles and

painted woodwork make together a delightful colour scheme, and
the house is linked to the road by a dignified and beautiful gateway
which plays an important part in the whole design.

Groombridge Place (42), in Kent, of which a plan (43) is given,
is also attributed to Wren, who would seem at any rate to have con-

trolled its main features. It stands upon the site of a much older

* A Short History of Renaissance Architecture in England, p. 109.



89

00
CO









93

tt





95





97



98 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

10 5
SCALE OF 1 '" '

house, the moat to which has been retained, and combines with

the picturesque outbuildings and finely timbered surroundings
to make the setting one of quite exceptionally romantic beauty.
In the design of the house itself this seems to have been well

appreciated, for the absence of the strong painted cornice which

is so important a feature in the Chichester house is here very
marked. It is also to be noticed that the window frames and

divisions are here not painted, but have been allowed to take

that natural weathering which

contributes so much to the

romantic effect. These two

houses indeed admirably illus-

trate what has been said earlier

cr, (page 38). In the town house

the greater prominence given
to architectural detail is still

further accentuated by the use

of paint. In the country house

it is by the elimination of

architectural detail and the

dependence upon the neces-

sary features (note in Groom-
44. MOMPESSON HOUSE, THE CLOSE, bridge Place the value of the

fine chimneys) upon all of

which the harmonising influences of nature are allowed to play,
that the house is wedded to its surroundings.

Another house (of which the plan is also given), which

must at least have been designed under the Wren influence,

is that in the Close at Salisbury, known as The Judge's

Lodgings, or more correctly Mompesson House (44, 45). This

also is a house of quite exceptional interest and beauty. The
front is of stone throughout, including the cornice. The doorway
is linked with the window over to form the central feature of the

design, and so fine a sense of balance and proportion is maintained
in what is apparently so simple and direct a manner, and the

house is so appropriately set behind the excellent wrought-iron

railing terminated with stone piers, that it has become known
as quite a classical model of a country-town house.

EXCESS OF SCHOLARSHIP AND THE DECAY OF DESIGN.

In Wren, as we have said, Jones had a successor who was
well able to maintain the standard he had set up. But Providence
is sparing of such creative giants as these, and when, later, lesser

PLAN OF GROVND FLOOR



99

\\-





THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 101

architects being called upon to emulate their great predecessors,
it became the custom to take refuge in precedent, the result was
that architecture became more and more dependent upon the letter

and less and less upon the spirit of the best design of former days,
and in fact steadily degenerated into the dull and lifeless formalism

from which it has only recently revived. We do not propose to

follow subsequent developments in the design of the great house

in England. The stupendous but graceless creations of Van-

brugh (Castle Howard, Blenheim, etc.) never commended them-

selves to any general appreciation, and though the imposing

designs of Campbell (Houghton Hall, Norfolk, etc.), Kent (Hoik-
ham House, Norfolk, etc.), Vardy (Spencer House, St. James'

Park), Paine and the brothers Adam (Kedleston Hall, etc.), and

others, all have their interest, there runs through these later

examples an increasing tendency to copy the admired models of

Italy without due regard to the adaptations and modifications

which our climate and mode of life require and which Jones and
Wren did not fail to observe. The imposing display which was
dear to the heart of the Italian aristocrat of the xvth and xvith

century was reflected in the splendid scale and dignity of these

palaces. But the great height of rooms, without which the

effects they loved could not be obtained, was necessarily given
at the expense of that more homely quality which Englishmen
have ever prized and found well fitted to their tastes and character.

Thus these later examples, however individually excellent, have

not commended themselves to modern critical taste as have those

we have selected for illustration, neither do they exercise the

influence over modern design which the work of Jones and Wren
still possesses.

RETROSPECT.

Reviewing then this part of our subject we are led to acknow-

ledge that whilst in the hands of really able designers (witness the

late work of Mr. Norman Shaw, examples 86, 90) there is no

style so capable as this of the Classical Renaissance of giving to

the great house the combined dignity and homeliness of effect

possessed by such a design as Wilton (34), it is one which must
be looked upon as having provided the culmination of the house

"builder's art rather than one which lends itself appropriately to

general use. It demands masterly handling, and where this is

available, and it is possible to make the concessions and indulge
in the superfluities which the strictly formal planning essential

H2



102

rrrri'i



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 103

to the style almost invariably requires, no better material for

design than that it supplies can be found.

In the seventies and eighties of the century just passed Mr.

Norman Shaw showed what can be done with the earlier, freer

and more picturesque style as applied to the great houses (see

figs, i and 88). The splendid grouping and masterly control

in planning which have brought about the complete reconcilia-

tion between the requirements of the modern house and the aim
in architectural effect can perhaps only be thoroughly appreciated

by the professional critic. But when all that has been said it

may be doubted whether these houses do not lack that convincing

dignity and repose which in buildings of this size and importance
a balanced formality of treatment can give ;

and whether that

intimate and mutually dependent relationship between the house

and its pleasure grounds which in the large house especially seems,

in the nature of things, to require a basis of symmetry, is not an

omission which is felt to be a loss.

Too much stress must however not be laid upon this point of

view, for we have only to see Mr. Shaw's work to be fascinated

by the results, and no doubt occasions will continue to arise in

which, even for the large house, the freer and earlier manner will

prove the more suitable and attractive.

THE SMALLER "
QUEEN ANNE "

HOUSE.

Before reverting to the still surviving influence of Jacobean
architecture to which we have already referred as carrying on
the old building tradition in the lesser houses of the time we
must note the influence of the style which Inigo Jones had
succeeded in establishing as it won its way to a more general

acceptance. Since the introduction of the sash window a con-

siderable impetus had been given to the use of brick. So long
as the stone mullion and iron casement were retained there was
a practical difficulty to the construction of windows in this

material. But the brick arch lent itself readily to the single

opening that befitted the later style, and this is a fact which,

favouring as it did increased economy in construction, had no

doubt its influence upon the final abandonment of the earlier

manner of building. Gradually the houses of the lesser gentry
and the professional class came to be built in the new style, and
the examples which remain in many country towns provide

amongst them some of the most interesting, beautiful, and fitting

of English homes. Such examples are well known under the



104



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 105

generic title of
"
Queen Anne "

houses. They frequently have

little adornment except the fine cornice always well proportioned
that supports the eaves and a setting of pilasters and pediment,

or hood, to the well designed and centrally placed entrance door.

They are houses which seem to possess a peculiar propriety
when (as in the house at Salisbury, fig. 45), within a fence of fine

ironwork flanked by well designed piers, they stand a little way
back from the street of a country town, and they lend themselves

well, though perhaps less convincingly, to the setting of a private

garden.
The central house in the group at Stamford (46), Lincolnshire,

is full of character with two excellent chimneys, a double tier of

dormers and a very unusual treatment of the architraves, or

framing, of the principal windows. The small house at Arundel

(47) is a capital little composition, the two bays carried up to

the cornice which is broken around them being a feature

uncommon in this type. The view of The Court, Holt, in Wilt-

shire (48), shows a house of very exceptional design. Attempt
seems to have been made to combine the state which classic

detail can give with the gabled picturesqueness of the Jacobean
house with interesting, but rather crude, results.

In these houses the material of the locality has in each case

been used and the value attached to texture may especially

be noticed in the brick examples.
Such houses commonly show an excellent finish and workman-

ship in the interior. The entrance hall or lobby together with the

principal rooms were frequently panelled throughout, sometimes

in oak but usually in painted deal. The panels are large single

panels occupying the whole height between the dado rail and the

ceiling cornice. Only in the fireplaces and staircases was any
considerable variety of design shown. An instance of the latter

(49) is given which is vigorous and characteristic.

The examples given later of modern houses which draw

inspiration from
"
Queen Anne "

prototypes such as those just

illustrated, show how fittingly similar motives in design can

be adapted to present day work. The style, too, lends itself

particularly well to street rows of houses ;
witness Queen Anne's

Gate
; Cheyne Row, Chelsea ;

Church Row, Hampstead ;
and

others in many a country town. Possibly (and referring now to

very small houses) when the advantages opened up by the Town

Planning Act are realised and our suburbs are built with greater

order and propriety, we may see terraces founded in design upon



io6

48. THE COURT, HOLT, WILTSHIRE.



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 107

the
"
Queen Anne

"
manner taking the place of those familiar

house rows where meaningless gables and ungainly bay windows

fade into the distance in one long monotonous and depressing

perspective. Certainly it is difficult to conceive of a more

appropriate motive where repetition is, to a great extent, so

necessary a factor.

49. STAIRCASE OF DEMOLISHED HOUSE IN LOVE LANE, LONDON.

THE SURVIVAL OF THE EARLIER TRADITION IN THE SMALLER
MANOR HOUSES, FARM HOUSES, AND COTTAGES.

Returning now to the smaller houses of Jacobean times, we
come to the consideration of that unpretentious country building

so peculiarly English to which the countryside of England
owes so much of its charm.

For some fifty years after Inigo Jones had commenced his

activities houses corresponding in type to those already illustrated

in figs. 27 and 28 were freely built in England, and it is reason-

able to infer that a conservative preference for the old must, in

several cases, have combined with the difficulties in execution



ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

before mentioned to prevent the new manner of the Renais-

sance from being generally adopted at an earlier date. Tudor

House, Broadway (50), and the house at Upper Slaughter (51),

both in the Cotswold district, are typical of the smaller manor

house of the time. In humbler dwellings farm houses and

50. ITUDOR HOUSE, BROADWAY, WORCESTERSHIRE.

cottages the old traditions lingered on much longer still. Down,
in fact, to the beginning of the xixth century, when the decay of

architecture was general, and the power to appreciate any value

in it seemed for a while to be lost the principles and methods of

building which had animated their more distinguished forefathers

were still practised by the builders of our county towns and

villages. In work which made little conscious effort towards

architectural effect, as illustrated in the examples of old cottages



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 109

which we have included, we see the same regard for the simple
and constant proprieties of building, the same nice judgment
in the choice of simple themes admirably suited to the end in

view. Shorn of the architectural embellishments which the later

style in some measure required, there was little chance, in such

building, of greatly varying the traditional practice. Gables

became less frequent, and the
"
hipped

"
roof more general, but

in the main it is due to the satisfying observance of the abstract

51. UPPER SLAUGHTER MANOR HOUSE, GLOUCESTERSHIRE.

considerations of proportion and colour, so well understood by the

mediaeval builder, that this class of building owes its never-failing

appeal.

FARM HOUSES AND COTTAGES.

If we were asked to say whether there was any one feature or

factor to which the success of this modest building is specially

due, we should reply that it was to be found in the roof and its

treatment. Economically there can be no doubt that a form as

nearly as possible approaching a true cube is that which, in

building, promises the maximum of accommodation with the

minimum of cost. If this consideration alone is uppermost, this



no ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

is the form we might expect to find adopted for cottage building

and, fitting his aim, it is, in fact, the form toward which the

modern speculative builder has approached as closely as he has

been able.

The country builders of olden times were happily ignorant
of this truism, or in any case, were not dominated by it. What
concerned them much more was the spans of their roofs. The

pitch of old cottage roofs is seldom less than 50 degrees and

where the covering was of thatch it was commonly consider-

ably steeper. The length of rafter required was, therefore,

little short of the span to be bridged. Not only were very long
rafters difficult to procure and handle, but they also involved

a large roof space which the builder did not know how to light or

to utilise.

Consequently the early cottage was long and narrow, seldom

exceeding 20 feet in its extreme width, unless the arrangement

permitted the roof to be swept down at the back to very low eaves

or the plan was accommodated, as by the adoption of the figure L,

to a compound apex line. To this, more than to any other

circumstance, is due the homogeneity which is to be observed in

all the more humble dwellings of early times. Even where the

front is finished in the most direct way with a simple eaves, as in

the cottage at Great Tew, in Oxfordshire (53), or that at Bourton-

on-the-Water (57), the long low proportions which result are

pleasant and .satisfying, giving a homely and restful effect which

can be traced in very great measure to the management of the

roof.

It is, indeed, one of the great difficulties of the architect of

to-day, who is dealing with the generality of houses, that he is

seldom able to give his roofs the same broad and generous treat-

ment which was habitual in olden times. That the old builders

themselves had the greatest dislike to breaking through their

roofs, and never did so in a way which seriously disturbed their

surface, is certainly supported by all the evidence of their work.

Modern ideas of economy and efficiency will not allow us to

sacrifice the considerable spaces which, in old roofs, in spite of the

limits observed, frequently went unutilised. Neither will modern

respect for hygiene sanction the placing of the windows so close

to the floor, as in many old cottages we find them, that the roof

eaves might not be broken. But the difficulties in the way make
it no less important in fact, by very reason of them, it becomes
all the more necessary that the treatment of the roof should be



Ill

52. COTTAGE AT CROYDE, NORTH DEVON.

53. COTTAGE AT GREAT TEW, OXFORDSHIRE.



112



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 113

regarded as of first importance if the virtues of old house-building
are to be recovered.

This is a truth which is now, happily, well appreciated by a

large number of house designers, and in the smaller examples
of recent work selected for illustration examination will show
how dominatingly important in the whole arrangement of the

designs has been this question of roofing.

Short reference only need be made to the particular examples
of the selection of old cottages we have included. There is

hardly one of them which does not carry with it so distinct a

local flavour as to make its whereabouts evident to any

Englishman acquainted with his country. Such a thatched

and whitewashed cottage as that shown in fig. 52 is found only
in Devonshire, the local character being given not only by the

whitewash, but also by the bulk of the chimney shafts carried up
in the rough stone of the county to within a few feet of their tops.

The boundary walls also testify to the scarcity of brick earths,

and only in the completion of the chimney stacks have bricks

been used.

The cottage at Great Tew (53), Dean Row, Coin St. Aldwyn
(54), Barford Farm (55), the cottages at Weston-sub-Edge (56), and

Bourton-on-the-Water (57), together with Egypt Mill House (58),

are all typical of the Cotswold district. The estimation in which

wool from the Cotswold sheep was held brought great prosperity
to the neighbourhood in the xviith century when these cottages
were built. The great limestone belt \vhich stretches across

England from Dorsetshire to the Yorkshire coast provides here

an excellent and easily worked building stone, admirably suited

to the mullioned windows which are so characteristic a feature

of pre-Renaissance building in England. The chimneys, like the

walls, are of dressed stone often, as in the brick chimneys of Kent
and Sussex, finished with a separation of the flues into detached

shafts set diagonally upon 'the supporting mass below.

Similar cottages are met with in Somersetshire and North-

amptonshire. They, too, are roofed either with the thatch or

stone slates which play so large a part in the harmony of greys
which is the colour note of the stone districts.

A house dependent solely upon a pleasant outline and relation

of parts is Compton's Farm, near Guildford (59). Here we have

left the stone county, and stone is as conspicuous by its absence

as was brick in the examples just given. In keeping with the

change tiles take the place of stone slates for the roof.



1 14

56. COTTAGES AT WESTON-SUB-EDGE, GLOUCESTERSHIRE.

57. AT BOURTON-ON-THE-WATER, GLOUCESTERSHIRE.



58. EGYPT MILL HOUSE, NAILSWORTH, GLOUCESTERSHIRE.

59. COMPTON S FARM, WOOD STREET, NEAR GUILDFORD.

W. I



&



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 117

In the inn at Alfriston (60), and the cottage at Penshurst (61),

distinct architectural quality has been given to the details of

the buildings. These have been slightly influenced by the

Renaissance manner, but both examples maintain in all essentials

the earlier traditions. Kent and Sussex are noted for their brick

chimneys. The Penshurst cottage shows a good example, and the

grouping of gable and stack is, in this case, very fine. The local

stone known as Kentish rag has been used in the base of the

chimney stack, and in the Sussex example the stone slate, which is

supplied from the local shales, has been used for the roof. Neither

stone is suitable for
"
dressings," and the mullions of the windows,

therefore, are constructed in wood.

In Medford House, Mickleton (62), the influence of the later

manner is seen in the absence of gables, the design of the entrance

door and the treatment of the eaves, the cornice to which is

broken up to form a curved
"
pediment

"
surmounted by a stone

vase over the central window. Together with the piers which
flank the railing (unfortunately modern), these features add a

peculiar interest to a house which retains the earlier custom of

window construction. A house in another part of the country,
also showing evidence of the later influence, is given in

the Market Cross House, at Hawkhurst (63), the evidence

of the later date being in this case more clearly supplied by the

sash windows and pedimented doorway.
The abundance of oak available in earlier times in the Weald

of Kent and Sussex led, as in Herefordshire, Cheshire and else-

where, to the construction of what are known as
"
half-timbered

"

houses. Good examples of this familiar type are shown in figs.

64, 65, 66 and 67. There was always with this construction

considerable difficulty in excluding the weather, and owing,

too, to its great cost in present circumstances, it is now seldom

adopted. The old examples are generally remarkably pleasing
and picturesque.

At a later date, as oak became more scarce,
"
weather board-

ing
"
which was both cheaper and more effective, took the place

of half-timber work. An example already given (63) illustrates

this, and two further examples are appended, the first also from

Hawkhurst, Kent (68), and the other from Sedlescombe, Sussex

(69). Building by-laws have hitherto precluded the adoption of

such construction in modern cottages, but happily, these are, in

general, being now amended to less restrictive conditions.

In East Anglia we have a district sparing of good building
12



u8

62. MEUFORD HOUSE, MICKI.ETON, GLOUCESTERSHIRE.

63. MARKET CROSS HOUSE, HAWKHURST, KENT.



119

64. YEW-TREE FARM, NEAR BECKLEY, SUSSEX.

65. HAWKHURST PLACE, HIGHGATE, KENT.



I2O

66. FARM HOUSE, BREWER STREET, BLETCHINGI.EY, SURREY.

67. HOUSE AT WILLESJ.EY GREEN, NEAR CRANBROOK, KENT:



68. AT HAWKIIURST, KENT.

69. THE "QUEEN'S HEAD," SEDLESCOMBE, SUSSEX.



122

7<X HOUSE AT BILDESTON, SUFFOLK.

71. HOUSE AT CHELSWORTH, SUFFOLK.



THE OLD ENGLISH HOUSE 123

material, and here, as in Devonshire, plastered walls are char-

acteristic. But in this case the walls and chimneys are of brick,

and the roofs of tiles, instead of stone and slates. Two character-

istic examples are given (70, 71). The porch in the example
at Chelsworth gives an indication of the plaster decoration

which is a special feature of much of the old building in this

72. HOUSE AT CLARE, SUFFOLK.

district. It is dated 1663. The fine example known as Spar-
row's House, Ipswich, will be familiar to many readers. Fig. 72,

of a house at Clare, Suffolk, shows a similarly whitewashed exterior

in the later manner. The doorway alone is given any architec-

tural elaboration
;
but the pleasing proportions and the symmetri-

cal setting between two flanking doorways give the house a

certain quiet distinction. The chimney stack,, which is a very
fine one, evidently belonged to an earlier house.



CHAPTER IV

THE REVIVAL

HpHE recovery in English domestic architecture, to which this

volume bears record, has been the direct outcome of the

movement known as the
"
Gothic Revival." Pugin, Butterfield,

Scott, Street, Godwin, Nesfield, Douglas, Devey, in addition to its

great apostles, Ruskin and William Morris, are amongst the names
of those to whose enthusiasm and diligence we owe it that there

has been so considerable an awakening from the lethargy towards

matters architectural which characterised the first half of the

xixth century. In any history of the revival the individual work
of all such men would necessarily be chronicled. Our purpose
is different and does not aspire to do more than give definition

to the influences finding expression in the domestic architecture

of our time. We have, then, only so far to make reference to the

Gothic Revival as will serve to explain its bearing upon our

subject, and to do this it is necessary to allude to the work of such

only of an older generation of architects as is still holding its

place amongst the best work of the day, and to a greater or less

degree still exerting an influence upon it.

Under this restriction we have thought it necessary to illustrate

the work of four architects only, two of whom are now not in

active practice two of whom have already passed away.

Philip Webb. Of these Mr. Philip Webb is one whose influ-

ence upon his contemporaries it would be difficult to exaggerate.
An expert craftsman, he both knew and reverenced the stone

and wood, metal and plaster, which were the raw materials he

shaped and fashioned to his use. The thoroughness and con-

scientiousness which characterise every example of work from his

hand are well known to all those who are at all acquainted with

it, and his power of design was great. Those illustrated (73, 74,

75, 76, 77) are typical, and exhibit both the virtues and limitations

of his style. It is hardly possible to pass over the latter, which

in photographs are perhaps more marked than in the buildings

124







I2 7

74. THE HALL, "CLOUDS."
Philip Webb.





I2Q

75- THE DINING-ROOM,
" CLOUDS."

Philip Webb.





c.

q
1

W. K





J33

K2





THE REVIVAL 135

themselves. A certain restlessness does, we think, manifest

itself in many of his domestic buildings, traceable to failure com-

pletely to achieve, in all cases, the organic unity between every

part and the whole, which must always be the fundamental note

of good design.
The attitude of Philip Webb, the friend and disciple of William

Morris, was one of antagonism to the later or Renaissance school

of architecture. In this he shared to the full the prejudices of the

revivalists as a body. For him, and them, the Renaissance style

was exotic to this country, and with no little cause, as we have

already indicated, he attributed to its introduction the lifeless

decay into which English architecture had fallen at the time

when he began to practise.

Renaissance architecture is much more abstract in its qualities

than Gothic, and depends more intimately and entirely upon the

disposition of masses and the relationship of solids and voids.

We should, no doubt, have greatly preferred them in stone ;

but it in no way detracts from the power of the designs of the

Italian architect, Palladio,* that many of these were executed

in plaster only. We have only to think of a plaster Gothic

cathedral to realise how much more dependent such building is

upon the material composing it. At the time when Mr. Webb
was commencing his activities the principles of design, which were

full of vitality and inspiration for the earlier Renaissance archi-

tects, had been reduced to mere scholastic dogmas. This fact,

combined with the total disregard of the right treatment of

material to render possible the stucco streets and squares of

South Kensington, Belgravia, and many other parts of

London.

It was against this lifeless formalism that Webb and his

contemporaries rebelled. Salvation was to be found, they

preached, in a return to the traditions of the old English schools

of craftsmanship, under which development in design had been

dependent upon complete knowledge and appropriate use of

building material. It is not, then, to be wondered at that, in

these circumstances, the virtues of Renaissance or .classical

architecture should have been overlooked. Chief amongst these

was the obligation imposed upon the designer to consider every

building as a complete unit, its parts mutually dependent, but all

contributing to one definite and pre-determined idea. As things

* It was the work of this architect that proved inspiring to Inigo

Jones and Wren.



136 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

were when Mr. Webb practised, a return to the study of material

in relationship to design was essential, and without it the good
work which is being done to-day would have been impossible.

But it may readily be surmised that the danger we have indicated

formed a ready pitfall to minds given over to the newly-revived

study, and because we cannot feel that Philip Webb wholly

escaped this danger, we are inclined to think that his work,

conscientious, able, and interesting as it is, will not be so per-

manently influential as that of certainly one other of the four

architects to whom we are now referring.

G. F. Bodley and Thomas Garner. These architects are

best known for their ecclesiastical work. Their domestic work

is, perhaps, not so markedly individualistic as that of Mr.

Philip Webb, neither was its influence upon their contemporaries
so pronounced as that of Eden Nesfield or George Devey, who

enjoyed much wider opportunities. But the quality of their work
was second to that of none other of their time, and is of out-

standing merit to-day. The two examples we give Hewell

Grange (78, 79), and the house at the corner of Tite Street,

Chelsea Embankment (80) show a knowledge of style and a

refinement of treatment which stamp them with a pleasing dis-

tinction. Bearing no close resemblance to any old houses in

particular, they yet breathe the spirit the one of the Elizabethan

Great House (though with a refinement and propriety in detail

which, as we have seen, these houses themselves too often lacked)
the other of that later, but still early and fascinating, period of

the English Renaissance before the picturesqueness of gable

finishings to the walls had been entirely discarded for the colder,

if statelier, formalism of the later work.* Kew Palace

known when it was built as the
" Dutch House

"
will be familiar

to most readers as an example of a similar aim in design, though
it cannot compare in interest and refinement of detail with the

modern house in Tite Street.

Such examples are not only in themselves successful designs,
but are likely also to prove of interest to the student for many
years to come.

The house at Hampstead (81), by Mr. Garner, is very frankly
founded upon the Elizabethan manor house, and is one example
of many to prove how well adapted is this characteristically

English type as a motive for present-day building. The interior

* Compare Inigo Jones's
"
Raynham Hall," Norfolk (29, 30), with

his
"

Coleshill
"

(33), designed in his matured style, in this connection.







139





80. HOUSE AT CORNER OF TITE STREET, CHELSEA EMBANKMENT.

Bodley and Garner.





143







146

82. HOUSE AT HAMPSTEAD
Thomas Garner.



THE REVIVAL 147

view given of the hall (82) shows how thoroughly Mr. Garner
was at home with the detail peculiar to the type.

R. Norman Shaw, R.A. Happily, the remaining architect

whose work, as a whole, we now feel ourselves in a position to pass
some judgment upon in connection with its prevailing influence to-

day, is still amongst us. Those who know how generously, and with

what effect, his assistance is being given towards the improvement
of public buildings will earnestly hope that for many years he may
yet be spared to help us with his counsel and inspire us with his

ideals. To give one instance only one which is already widely
known it is to the intervention of Mr. Norman Shaw, given at

the request of the London County Council, that the Piccadilly
Hotel is what it is, instead of well, what it might have been !

This design is part of a scheme prepared by Mr. Norman Shaw
for the rebuilding of Piccadilly Circus, which, if carried out, will

convert that nondescript open space into, architecturally, the

finest square in London.

That, however, is something of a digression. We are here

concerned with Mr. Shaw's domestic work, and we would like

to draw special attention to the examples of it we have illustrated.

Mr. Norman Shaw was trained in the school of the Gothic revival-

ists to whom we have referred. With his contemporaries he

shared the interest in, and felt the importance of, a technical

knowledge of material, and throughout the greater period of

his practice found, like them, inspiration for his work in the

pre-Renaissance buildings which were the results of combined

technical skill rather than the creations of individual minds. But

running through the whole of his work there is shown a power of

conception and, in each example, a unity of idea, which, when the

range of his activities is considered, not only commands for it a

special distinction, but shows that Mr. Shaw instinctively and

early in. his career absorbed a truth well recognised by the Renais-

sance ideal which so many of his contemporaries failed to realise.

They thought that the art of beautiful building was to be re-

discovered through a trained appreciation of the right use of

material, and they devoted their attention, as he too did, to the

methods and practice of mediaeval builders. In the London
Law Courts we have the results of what, as we now recognise, such

an outlook alone was certain to produce. Mr. Shaw's typical

buildings have no such faults. His designs embody so completely
their individually appropriate ideas that there is nothing to add to

or detract from them. Every part fits into its place so naturally
w. L



148 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

DinmG Row

|i

RM

MILLIARD

Upon

83. 185,

QUEEN'S GATE.

that no suggestion
of an alternative

seems possible. It

was precisely this

unity of concep-
tion and inter-

correspondence of

parts in the work

of Inigo Jones,
which marked him
out as the English

apostle of Renais-

sance architecture

and the first great

English architect.

Wonder has been

expressed, and
some have regret-

ted, that in his

later years Mr.

Shaw should have

departed from his

earlier manner of

building, discard-

ing the Gothic

method of expres-

sion for that of

the Renaissance.

To the writer it

appears to have

been a natural

evolution, or

rather, it might be

said, that his later

work, equally with

his earlier, is the natural expression of the same mind. Take

the two houses illustrated in figs. 83, 84, 85 and 86, both in

Queen's Gate. The one is in his earlier manner, the other in

his later. Each embodies an equally simple and dominating
idea. Both houses are of considerable size, but each alike is

roofed in a single span the one terminating in two large

gables, the other
"
hipped

"
to give the continuous eaves which

SCALE OF I

[. 170, QUEEN S GATE.



85. 185, QUEEN'S GATE.
R. Norman Shaw, R.A.

L2











87.
" THE SWAN HOUSE," CHELSEA EMBANKMENT.

R. Norman Shaw, R.A.





T56

oc
OC



THE REVIVAL 157

makes the fine cornice appropriate.- The difference of style is a

difference of detail, and Mr. Shaw shows himself to have been

equally familiar with the means of expression both of Gothic and
Renaissance architecture. The house known as

" The Swan
House," on the Chelsea Embankment (87), is a characteristic

example of Mr. Shaw's work, in which the picturesque-
ness of the earlier manner has been very pleasingly combined
with

"
Queen Anne

"
detail in windows and cornices.

SCALE OF FEET

89. DAWPOOL, CHESHIRE.

Dawpool (88, 89) is a specially fine example. In its style
and detail it is closely founded upon the Tudor house,

borrowing from it such characteristically Gothic features as a

pointed entrance arch and battlemented parapets. In this

example there is no attempt at symmetry of arrangement. None
the less, a study of the plan will show that very definite controlling
ideas have influenced the design. The principal stair is set out

to range with the central axis of the picture gallery and a fine

vista is obtained across the principal suite of rooms by the ordered

alignment of the connecting doors and the bay windows. In the

grouping of the fine chimneys and the
"
breadth

"
of treatment

throughout there is something, even in the midst of the Gothic

freedom and picturesqueness of the design, which savours of the



158 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

masculine monumental quality which is so marked a character-

istic of classical architecture.

One feature, viz., the dwarf wall of the forecourt, is out of

character with the whole. But it would probably be safe to

assume that for this the architect is not responsible.

But if it may be said that in all Mr. Shaw's best work in his

early manner there is a certain classical element, it may with

equal truth be said that in his later work there is a certain Gothic

element. The steeply-pitched roof with fine chimneys contrasting
is a great feature, it is true, of much French and Dutch archi-

tecture of the Renaissance, and the examples that have been

given of English work of a similar period show that it was equally
attractive to our own builders. But it is essentially romantic in

origin, carrying the mind back to the days when dwellings com-

prised a roof only, shelter being provided by the tent-like structure

formed by a covering supported on mutually depending poles,

with feet let into the ground, and ends laced together at the

apices of the triangles thus formed. Renaissance architecture

in its later expression took little or no account of the roof ; and
the pediments of the columned porticoes of the great houses of the

late xvmth century were, as often as not, mere excrescences to a

main wall which surpassed them in height. Mr. Shaw's work
nowhere shows such wandering from logical propriety in pursuit
of stately effect. If his respect for the roof were not amply
shown by his domestic work alone, we should yet have New
Scotland Yard, Regent Circus, the Insurance building at the lower

end of St. James' Street, and many another London building, to

show how much he has felt its fascination and appeal. The

buildings which in his later practice it fell to his lot to design
were many of them important civic buildings. We should have
felt it to have been a fault in his outlook if he had not realised,

what seems now a commonplace to most of us, that for archi-

tecture of the monumental type which is required in such

cases, the Classical or Renaissance manner does offer distinct

advantage over the Gothic. And if in some of the great houses

he built such as Bryanstone, in Dorsetshire (90, 91, 92) he

adopted the same manner, it is to be remembered that these

were houses built in open tractable country, very different from
the sites occupied by Craigside, Leyes Wood (see fig. i), etc.,*

* Great houses in Mr. Shaw's early manner built round courtyards
and somewhat resembling in general effect such a house as Compton
Wynyates (16).











i63

w. M





M 2



1 66



THE REVIVAL 167

which might have been chosen, if not for a mediaeval castle, at

least for the fortified house of mediaeval times. Further, it is

very much to be remembered that an architect is the servant of

his client, and has commonly to do what he is asked to do. The
aim in these later houses was different from that in the earlier,

and the change in style and choice of character of site were but

corollary to this change in aim. Here, indeed, we find very
suggestive confirmation of a generalisation we have ventured

already to advance, viz., that it is coming to be again recognised
that the great house
is most appropriately
circumstanced when
its immediate sur-

roundings are them-

selves shaped and
related to it upon a

definite plan. Such a

postulate naturally
leads to a dependent
preference for sym-

metry, and this, in its

turn, tends to deter-

mine the choice of

style in favour of one

having, at least in

large measure, a basis in classical precedent. We have dwelt

thus specially upon Mr. Norman Shaw's work because, more than
that of any other man, it has helped to form and crystallise the

present attitude towards the art of those most interested in

architecture. We venture to think that for many years to come
the influence of his work will be maintained : indeed if again a

digression may be permitted we may well doubt whether the

verdict of a more general and better-founded appreciation of

architecture, which there is reason to hope the early future will

provide, may not condemn the authorities of our time for failing

to make more use than they have done of one who can hardly fail

to go down to history as a great English architect. Think what
South Kensington alone might have been if only the national

buildings there had been harmoniously designed upon some
well-ordered plan similar to that Mr. Shaw now asks us to adopt
for the Piccadilly Circus ! Then we might have had one complete
scheme grandly impressive in general effect, and with each part

94- MERRIST WOOD.



168 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

bearing its due relation to the whole instead of what we
have !

That we owe a whole-hearted acknowledgment of debt to the

Gothic revivalists for our new-won knowledge no one would wish

to deny, and that their teaching has not been in vain there is

ample evidence to-day.

This, as already noticed, is especially exemplified in the value

now generally conceded to the importance of texture in building
a direct outcome of the technical knowledge of material which

the revivalists were instrumental in spreading. There are

examples even of the work of Mr. Shaw himself which, however,
in this respect fall short of the commonly accepted standard of

to-day. Merrist Wood (93, 94, 95, 96) is a house which displays
to the full Mr. Shaw's great power of conception, but we can

hardly imagine, let us say, Mr. Lutyens being satisfied with the

hardness of expression which the surface of the building conveys.
In olden days the oak beams and posts from which

"
half-timber

"

houses were built up were hewn into shape with the pit-saw and
the adze. The timbers here shown certainly give the impression
of having passed through the steam saw. The difference is all-

important and has already been pointed out by so many writers

that we need not again dwell upon it. It may, however, be

well to add that the difficulty in such a case of re-introducing
the old methods has, mainly on account of the expense involved,

proved so insurmountable that it has led to the practical abandon-

ment of half-timber work by the better architects of the present

day. Here and there are, however, individual examples which,
in a very large measure, have recovered the quality cf the old

work.



i6g





96. THE HALL, MEERIST WOOD.
R. Norman Shaw, R.A.





CHAPTER V

A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS

review is brought to a close by the inclusion of a selection

of views of the work of contemporary architects. Certain of

the examples have, to a greater or less degree, been inspired by
other than English influence alone, but for the most part the

general character of the old work illustrated is closely maintained

in that of the new. Both owe their attraction to the observance

of the same principles to the combination, in fact, of the trained

good taste and common sense flavoured with imagination, which

are essential qualifications for the designer of houses.

Since, in Tudor times (later in the small houses), the custom

of dining in the common hall was abandoned, the needs of domestic

life have not so changed as to require considerable modification

in the house plan. Problems of hygiene drainage, lighting,

heating, ventilation the requirements of which are now rightly
insisted upon, have introduced their complications, with the

result that the modern architect needs a considerably wider

technical knowledge than was required in bygone times. But
these problems have brought with them no difficulties which the

ingenious architect is not well able to resolve without departing
from the traditional canons of design which he has received from

old English homes. As long as our home life remains much what
it is, so long, in the main, will the old motives and methods of

building prove the best for present needs.

If the examples here given commend themselves to the

reader the foregoing pages will have fulfilled their purpose in

serving tc explain an appreciation otherwise intuitive only.

Figs. 97, 98, 99 and 100 are illustrations of the work of an

architect who has done much to restore the earlier English



] 74

97. MOOR CRAIG, WINDERMERE.
C. F. A. Voysey.

COTTAGES AT ELMESTHORPE, NEAR LEICESTER.

C. F. A. Voysey.



A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS 175

traditions of building, and to show its adaptability to modern

requirements. The absence of the embellishment of features

by mouldings or ornament, and the complete reliance upon good
material and good
proportion, are char-

acteristic of Mr.

Voysey's work. From
these examples it

may be seen that

such elaboration is

quite unnecessary to

a pleasing and home-

ly effect. The hori-

zontality of line upon
which the good effect of building in this modest scale

and key largely depends is materially assisted by the adoption
of low-ceiled rooms which, given well-placed openings properly

used, are quite as hygienic as lofty ones. The stone-framed

99. MOOR CRAIG, WINUERMERE.
C. F. A. Voysey.

IOO.
" THE HOMESTEAD, FRINTON-OX-SEA, ESSEX.

C. F. A. Voysey.



176

IOI. HOUSES AT HAMPSTEAD GARDEN SUBURB.
Geofirev Lucas.

102. AT BEDFORD PARK, CHISVVICK.
George Godwin.



A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS 177

windows largely help to give character to these designs by
conveying an impression of solid good building which is as

satisfactory to the reason as to the eye.

Fig. 101 illustrates a group of houses at the Hampstead
Garden Suburb which exhibits a pleasing treatment for inexpen-
sive work. The house which figures most prominently in the

view stands at the end of the eastern arm of a block of continuous

building ranged round a turfed court or
"
quad," open, as the

view shows, to the south. Such a system of providing small

house accommodation seems to have everything to recommend it.

It minimises the cost, where cost is vital to the problem ;
avoids

the awkward fences and narrow alleys which are inevitable where

numbers of separate small houses are ranged side by side
;
furnishes

a pleasant outlook from the rooms and gives no less opportunity
than the detached plan for the

provision of private gardens.
It may be doubted whether at

the present time the tendency
towards very small detached

houses is not being carried too

far, powerful economic reasons

being against it. But that way,

apparently, the demand con-

tinues to lie.

It is interesting to compare
with this last example the group

(102) at Bedford Park, Chiswick, 103.

which, built more than thirty

years ago, was really the first of garden suburbs. The
house most prominent in the view is by the late Mr. George
Godwin, referred to in the previous chapter.
The house at Stanmore (104) has already been referred to

(pages 21, 22).
" Warren Gate," Crowborough (105), shows a direct and effec-

tive use of the local stone. The house is designed in three equal
wings radiating from a centre (103), which has provided the oppor-
tunity for an interesting treatment of the resulting garden shapes.

The farm house at Astonbury (107) is an instance of the

advantage which may result from the combination of accommoda-
tion. The plan (106) shows that the roof of the farm building
has been extended to cover a labourer's cottage, the two forming

WARREN GATE," CKOWBOROUGH.
A. G. Humphrey.



i 78

104. HOUSE AT STANMORE.
E. VVUlmott.

105.
" WARREN GATE," CROWBOROUGH.

A. G. Humphrey.



A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS 179

parts of a single block.

The increased length thus

obtained adds materially
to the effect of the whole.

Fig. 109 shows an

admirable and carefully
detailed house by Mr.

Ernest Newton, A.R.A.,
a plan of which is also

given (108). The entrance

corridor is divided from

the hall in the ancient

manner by a wooden
screen. The staircase

ascends directly out of the hall, and the dining-room, hall and

drawing-room are connected upon an axial line which must

provide a pleasant perspective.
A very pleasing group of cottages at Lympne Castle by Mr.

R. S. Lorimer is illustrated in fig. no. The long eaves broken

CROWD ruza? PLAN

IO6. FARM HOUSE AT ASTONBURY.

Forsyth and Maule.

w.

107. FARM HOUSE AT ASTONBURY, HERTFORDSHIRE.

Forsyth and Maule.

N



i8o ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

only by the central gable
are restful and satisfying.

Interest is given to the

detail by small refine-

ments in the window

design, and to the surface

by the treatment of the

masonry which, as in the

old castle to which the

cottages are attached, has

thick joints studded with

small flints or pebbles a

practice technically known as
"
garnetting."

"
Fairoak," Wokingham (in), is again an excellent little

house, gaining much of its restful effect from a plan which lends

itself to such simplicity of roof treatment. The "
breadth

"
of

surface effect is increased by making the woodwork of the windows

white like the walls.
"
Barton St. Mary," E. Grinstead (112, 113, 114), shows one

of those interesting, refined, and well balanced designs which

IO8. WINCHFIELD, HANTS.

ICQ. WINCHFIELD, HANTS.
E:nest Newtrn, A.R.A.



iSi

IIO COTTAGES AT LYMPXE CASTLE.
R. S. Lorimer.

III. FAIROAK, WOKINGHAM.

m
Horace Farquharson.

N2



i8a

E. L. Lutyens.

113. ENTRANCE FRONT, "BARTON ST. MARY.



A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS 183

Mr. Lutyens has taught us to expect from him. The descent to the

forecourt which forms a footway only to the entrance is a bold

arrangement well justified in its results. The pleasant variation

in the proportion of the gables to the two fronts has been obtained

by means which materially add to the effect of the interior,

providing as they do a deep wall setting to the windows and

garden exits of the principal rooms.

Fig. 115 giving a view of
"
Solon's Court," Surrey, shows a

pleasant design with lawn and terraces conforming to the house.

SCMEOFO
, JD

114. "BARTON ST. MARY," EAST GRINSTEAD.

1. Billiard Room. 3. Hall. 5. Dining Room. 10. Kitchen.
2. Drawing Room. 4. Court. 8. Servants' Hall. 15. Bedrooms.

The view is taken too soon after the completion of the building
to indicate the mellowing and enriching effect that a developed

garden will eventually give to the picture.

Fig. 116 shows a well designed lodge with the pleasant over-

hangs which are associated with the timber construction expressed
in the view.

The house at Harmer Green (117) has a Dutch flavour in

its treatment which adds to the interest of the fine roof and the

strongly marked horizontality of its lines.



i84

115. "SOLON'S COURT," SURREY.
E. Guy Dawber.

Il6. COTTAGE AT CHISLEHURST.
E. J. May.



185

. HOUSE AT HARMER GREEN, HERTS.
Eden and Freeman.

Il8. "HOW GREEN," HEVER, KENT.
R. Weir Schultz.



i86 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

An interesting departure from more customary planning is

given in Mr. Weir Schultz's design
" How Green," Hever (118, 119),

where the slanting gable projections are used to embrace a
"
stoep"

and balcony.
Mr. R. S. Lorimer is best known for his Scottish work some

examples of which are given later. But the Manor House, Barton,

(120), shows that he is equally at home with work more character-

istically English in its expression. This is an admirable instance

of broad simple treatment. The placing of the house under the

fine old walnut contributes much to the homely and picturesque

result.

10 20 50 40 50 bO 70 80 ?0 100

Iig. 'HOW GREEK," HEVER, KENT.

"
Orchards

"
(121), near Godalming, is another of Mr. Lutyens's

interesting and beautiful houses. We have in this case made an

exception to the limitation we have been obliged to observe to

give only general views by the inclusion of a detail view (122),

which admirably illustrates the effect of garden growth in con-

junction with the architecture. The arrangement of the house

should be studied, for it affords an excellent example of romantic

planning (123).
- The house has been well illustrated in the

"
Country Life

"
series from which we are permitted to reproduce

these views. Adequate representation, however, cannot be given



i87



i88



i8g

122. "ORCHARDS," NEAR GODALMIXG.
E. L. Lutyens.



igo

SCALE OF

I2J. "ORCHARDS," NEAR GODALMING.





192



193



194 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

without many more views than we have space to include/ Views

of the dining-room and bedroom corridor are shown in figs. 15

and 124.

Figs. 125, 126 and 127 show a further example of Mr. Lutyens's
work. The variation in the eaves' level of the two principal

fronts is perhaps not so satisfactorily masked as at
" Barton St.

Mary," showing rather awkwardly as it does in the gables of the

two wings flanking the entrance porch. The massive chimney
stacks however very materially help to divert the eye and the

increased value given to the tall porch, added to the pleasant

iCALl OF FEtT

127. LITTLE THAKEHAM.

proportions resulting from the lowering of the roof over the

bedroom corridor, have evidently been thought to justify the

expedient. This example, like all this architect's work, is

characterised by great refinement of detail and distinction of

planning.
The house at Market Harborough (128), by the same architect,

is, in the disposition of its three gabled wings, similar to the house

at Crowborough already illustrated (103), and like advantage has

been taken of the converging exterior walls to give interest to the

garden lay-out. The detail of the exterior hardly leads one to

expect so architectural a treatment of the rooms as is shown in

fig. 129, but the surprise is wholly a pleasant one and shows how
fine French and Italian furniture and objects of art can be pro-
vided with an adequate setting in a room of homely proportions.

" Avon Tyrell
"

(130) is a design which could not fail to be



195

w.



ig6



i 97

O2



igS ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

interesting, coming as it does from the hand of so great a scholar

and philosopher in matters architectural as Professor Lethaby.
The fine line of the roof is accentuated by the parallel disposition

of the terrace, effective contrast to both being obtained by the

massive chimney stack. Professor Lethaby is an enthusiastic

advocate of the value of good craftsmanship, and doubtless the

brickwork and joinery, the lead and plasterwork of this house

would repay detailed inspection.

.

" ARDKINGLAS."

ISThe succeeding view of
"
Ardkinglas," Argyllshire (132),

an example of the typically Scottish wrork which Mr. Lorimer

knows so well how to handle. In bold outlines, with its garden

undeveloped, and little indication of its fine natural setting,

considerably less than justice is done to this design by our illustra-

tion. Following the tradition of the early houses of Scotland

which wrere influenced by considerations of defence long after the

need to provide for it had passed away in England, no effort is

made at symmetrical arrangement. The design is based upon a

romantic and wr
ell considered plan (131), and a picturesque

grouping of the several parts is obtained. The stepped gables and



i 99



200



2OI



202 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

enriched mason work to the dormer windows are peculiar to this

style which owes much to the old French Chateaux and the

intimate relations with France which Scotland maintained at an

earlier stage of its history. A certain chaste severity is stamped
upon the interior, gained by a thoroughness of good building and
careful attention to detail of which some idea may be obtained

from the view of the hall given in fig. 133. The fireplace is an

excellent example of Mr. Lorimer's handling of ornament.

135.
"
REDROOFS," STREATHAM COMMON.

Ernest George, A.R.A.

The view of Collingham Gardens (134) shows a fragment of

one of the most picturesque and pleasing groups of residential

buildings in London. Each house front is carried up as a distinct

gable with a fanciful variety of detail suggestive of town

architecture in the Netherlands. Few architects have done more
than Mr. Ernest George to win for English Domestic architecture

the prominent position which it has obtained. A further example
of Mr. George's work is shown in fig. 135.

Another design showing Dutch influence is that which follows

(136, 137). The central gable of the garden front, the white walls

and the half shutters to the windows are similar to the treatment

found in the farm houses built by the Dutch settlers at the Cape.



203



204



205

138 AND 139. TWO INTERIORS OF A HOUSE NEAR JOHANNESBURG,
ILLUSTRATED IN FIG. IO.

Herbert Baker.



206 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

140. ELHAM VICARAGE, KENT.
F. C. Eden.

The lines of the garden front are considerably helped by the

extending pergolas which, however, still need their covering of

roses.

Two simply treated and pleasant interiors are shown in the

preceding illustrations (138, 139). They are further examples
of Mr. Herbert Baker's work in South Africa, but are not without

interest of suggestion for home design, since they are equally

appropriate to this country.

Fig. 140 shows a design, simple, dignified and pleasing, which

obtains character from the tile roofed plaster cove which protects
the ground floor windows and the half shutters with which they
are furnished.

In Collingham Gardens (134), and the succeeding examples,
Renaissance or Classical influence is more or less expressed in

certain details of designs which in their general expression are

Romantic, rather than Classical. The same remark applies also

to the interior shown in fig. 129. Otherwise the examples to

which reference has so far been made all owe a close affinity to the

English tradition of design which was prevalent before Inigo Jones
introduced the severer and more architectural style based upon
Italian, rather than English, precedents.





203

142. 'THE DRAWING-ROOM, WEMYSS HALL.
R. S. Lorimer



A SELECTION OF CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS 209

143. FARM HOUSE AT STOCKS.
Smith and Brewer.

The view of Wemyss Hall (141) shows a house in which again

something of the elements of both the earlier and the later styles
have been incorporated, the treatment of the delightful group in

the centre niche, the small scale of the rusticated
"
quoins

"

and window framings and the absence of horizontal lines between

plinth and eaves combining to give a romantic element to a design
which has also much of the simple breadth and dignity associated

with the late style. A view of the drawing-room is given in fig. 142

showing a quiet and refined treatment of motives in ornament
which are French, rather than English, in their origin.

The remaining examples are more intimately influenced

by the later manner. The farm house at Stocks (143) is quite

charming in its simple dignified proportions with touches of

appropriate ornament at the entrance and in the cornice.

Fig. 144 shows a house by Mr. Guy Dawber with freestone

dressings, -rubble walling, and a stone slate roof. An interior

view of another house showing a pleasing treatment by the same
architect is given in fig. 145.

Pickenham Hall (146) is another example, but in brick



2IO



211

145- CALDY MANOR, CHESHIRE.
E. Guy Dawber.

W.



212



2I 3

P2



2I4

55

<G

W
C/>

"3O

<
H
crt

CO



215



216 ENGLISH HOUSE DESIGN

and tiles, in which the cornice plays an equally important part
in the design. The carving over the front door gives an interest

to the centre.

A finely proportioned house, by Mr. Ernest Newton, A.R.A.,
reminiscent of Wren's work, is illustrated in fig. 147. The

appropriate and stately finish to the hall and staircase is shown
in the view that follows.

Mr. John Belcher, R.A., is better known by the many important
and beautiful civic buildings with which he has enriched the

country.
" The Tower," Pangbourne (149), shows a large

house by this architect in which his felicity and originality in

handling Renaissance detail is well exemplified.
The view which follows of Leeson, Sussex, illustrates an

example of the scholarly work of Professor Reginald Blomfield,

A.R.A., with a quiet dignified setting in satisfying harmony
with the stately mass of the house. A beautiful interior by
the same architect in a similar monumental style is shown in

fig- I5i-

Fig. 152 represents a town house of massive and imposing

appearance by the architect of the new London County Hall.

No. 8, Barton Street, Westminster (153), is a characteristic

example of the work of Mr. Horace Field, who has shown how

appropriately the motives associated with the
"
Queen Anne "

hou.se are applicable to present-day building needs.

There are still left a few streets which carry an old-world

flavour that appeals not a little to many of us, and perhaps of

these none have a greater attraction than those which lie under the

shadow of the Abbey. To have preserved the genius loci so

well as Mr. Field has done in these by-streets of Westminster
is to have earned the gratitude of all who respect it.

The last two views illustrating the work of Professor Beresford

Pite are full of interest and originality and show a feeling for very

high ideals of design. No one knows better than Professor Pite

how to introduce sculpture with effect, the figures in both the

examples playing their allotted part with an aptness and grace
which give to them the value sculpture should always possess
when allied to building.



2I 7



318

151. KENT HOUSE, KNIGHTSBRIDGE.
Professor Reginald BlomfielJ, A.R.A.



152. 21, UPPER GROSVEXOR PLACE.

Ralph Knott and E. S. Collins.



220

153- BARTON STREET, WESTMINSTER.
Horace Field.



221

154- ST. MARYLEBONE DISPENSARY, 77, WELBECK STREET, W.
Professor Eeresford Pite.



222

155- 82, MORTIMER STREET, W.

Professor BeresfDtd Pite.



INDEX OF SUBJECTS ILLUSTRATED

PAGE
ALFRISTOX, Sussex . . 116
ARDENRUN . . .213

Staircase and Hall . 214
ARDKINGLAS, Argyllshire . 199

Plan of ... 198
The Hall . . . 200

ARUNDEL, House at . . 104
ASHBURNHAM HOUSE, West-

minster, Staircase . . 86

ASTONBURY, Farm House at 179
Plan . . . .179

BARFORD FARM, Oxfordshire 112
BARRINGTON COURT, Somer-

set, Plan .... 63
BARTON STREET, WEST-

MINSTER, House in . . 220
BARTON HARTSHORN, Bucks,
Manor House . . . 187

BARTON ST. MARY, East

Grinstead, Garden Front 182
- Entrance Front . . 182

Plan .... 183
BEDFORD PARK, House at . 176
BELTON HOUSE, Grantham,

Dining-room ... 89
BERKHAMPSTEAD, House and
Grounds at . . 18
- Plan ... 19

BILDESTON, Suffolk, House at 122
BLICKLING HALL, Norfolk . 57

Plan .... 58
BOURTON-ON-THE-WATER,

Gloucestershire, Cottage at 114
BRAMSHILL, Garden Front . 55

- Entrance Front . . 55
BREWER STREET, Bletching-

ley, Surrey, Farm House 120

BRYANSTONE, Dorsetshire . 159
- Entrance Front . . 161

The Hall . . .163

PAGE
CALDY MANOR, Cheshire . 211
CHELSEA EMBANKMENT,
House at corner of Tite

Street .... 141

CHELSWORTH, Suffolk, House
at 122

CHICHESTER, House in West
Street .... 95

CHISLEHURST, Cottage at . 184
CLARE, Suffolk, House at . 123
CLOUDS, near Salisbury . 125

- The Hall . . .127
- The Dining-room . 129

COLESHILL, Berkshire . . 77
- Plan .... 76

COLLINGHAM GARDENS,
South Kensington . . 201

COMPTON'S FARM, Wood
Street, near Guildford . 115

COMPTON WYNYATES . . 51
CONKWELL GRANGE, Wilts . 210

COURT, THE, Holt, Wiltshire. 106

DAWPOOL, Cheshire . . 156
- Plan .... 157

DEAN Row, COLN ST., ALD-
WYN 112

EGYPT MILL HOUSE, Nails-

worth, Gloucestershire . 115
ELHAM VICARAGE, Kent . 206

ELMESTHORPE, near Leicester

Cottages at . .174

FAIROAK, WOKINGHAM . 181

FFYNONE, Pembroke,
South Wales (Lay out) . 16

FRITWELL MANOR HOUSE,
Oxfordshire ... 65



224 INDEX OF SUBJECTS ILLUSTRATED

GREAT TEW, Oxfordshire,

Cottage at ...
GROOMBRIDGE PLACE, Kent .

- Plan .

HADDON HALL, The Long
Gallery ....

HALL-I'-THE-WOOD, Bolton,
The Parlour .

HAMPSTEAD, House at .

- Hall ....
- Garden Suburb, House

at .....
HAMPTON COURT PALACE
HARDWICK HALL, State
Room ....

HARMER GREEN, Herts,
House at .

HAWKHURST PLACE, High-
gate, Kent

HAWKHURST, Kent, Cottage
at

HEWELL GRANGE
- The Dining-room

HOMESTEAD, THE, Frinton-

on-Sea, Essex .

How GREEN, Hever, Kent .

Plan

Interior, South African
Two Views .

LEESON, Sussex .

LEYES WOOD, Sussex
LITTLE THAKEHAM, Pul-

borough, Entrance Front .

- Garden Front
- Plan of

LONGFORD CASTLE
LYMPNE CASTLE, Cottages

at

MARKET CROSS HOUSE,
HAWKHURST, Kent .

MARKET HARBOROUGH,
House at .

Interior

PAGE

in
96
97

59

I 76

61

185

119

121

137
139

175
I85
186

205

217
6

193
194
52

181

118

195
196

118

169
167
171

99
98
ii

174

MEDFORD HOUSE, MICKLE-
TON, Gloucestershire

MERRIST WOOD, Sussex 166,
- Plan ....
- The Hall .

MOMPESSON HOUSE in the

Close, Salisbury
- Plan ....

MONTACUTE, Somersetshire .

MOOR CRAIG, Windermere
- Plan ....

MORTIMER STREET, W., No. 82.

MOYNS PARK, Essex .

NEWTON ST. CYRES, Creditor

ORCHARDS . . . 188, 189
- The Dining-Room . 42
- Plan .... 190
- Staircase and Corridor . 191

PANDY-RO-DYN, Dolgelly . 8

PENSHURST, Kent, Cottage at 116
PICKENHAM HALL, Norfolk . 212

185, QUEEN'S GATE, Ken-

sington . . . . 149
- Plan .... 148

170, QUEEN'S GATE, Ken-

sington . . . .151
Plan . . . .148"

QUEEN'S HEAD," THE,
Sedlescombe, Sussex . 121

RAMSBURY, Wiltshire . 93
RAYNHAM HALL, Norfolk,

Entrance Front . . 71
- Garden Front . . 74
Bedchamber .

:

". 84
- Plan . ... 75

REDROOFS, Streatham
Common . . . 202

ROUNTON GRANGE, North-
allerton . . . . 131

133



INDEX OF SUBJECTS ILLUSTRATED 225

ST. CATHARINE'S COURT,
Somersetshire . . . 13

ST. JOHN'S, Warwick . . 33
SHORNE HILL, near Totton,

Hants, Garden Front . 203
- Entrance Front . . 204

SOLON'S COURT, Surrey . 184
STAIRCASE of Demolished
House in Love Lane, Lon-
don ..... 107

STAMFORD, Lincolnshire,
Houses at ... 102

STANMORE, House at . . 178
- Plan of layout . . . 21

STOCKS, Farm House at . 209
SWAN -HOUSE, Chelsea Em-
bankment . . . 153

SYDENHAM, Devon . . 67

TOWER, THE, Pangbourne . 215
TUDOR HOUSE, Broadway,

Worcestershire . . 108

TYTTENHANGER, Hertford-
shire . . . . 91

UPPER SLAUGHTER MANOR
HOUSE, Gloucestershire

WAKEHURST PLACE
WARREN GATE, Crowbor-

ough ....
Plan ....

WELBECK ST., W., No. 77 .

WEMYSS HALL, Cupar, Fife-

shire
- The Drawing-room

WESTON-SUB-EDGE, Glouces-

tershire, Cottage at .

WILLESLEY GREEN, near

Cranbrook, Kent, House
at

WILTON, Wiltshire
The Double Cube Room

WINCHFIELD, Hants, House at
Plan

YEW TREE FARM, near Beck-

ley, Sussex

109

52

178
177
221

207
208

79
8l

1 80
1 80

119



INDEX TO THE .TEXT

PAGE
ABSTRACT Qualities of Good

Design .... 69, 109

Adam, The Brothers . . 101

Alfriston, Inn at . . . 117
Architect, Increasing Control

over Building ... 87
Ashburnham House . . .87
BALANCE of Masses ... 69
Barrington Court ... 64
Barford Farm (Oxfordshire) . 113
Belton House ... 88
Blenheim . . . 101

Blickling Hall ... 54
Bodley and Garner . . 136 seq.

Bourton-on-the-Water, Cottage
at . . ., . . no, 113

Bramshill..... 54
Brick, Influence upon Window

Construction . . .102
Choice of, for Building 36

Brickwork, Treatment of Joints
of : . . . . 37

Bryanstone . . . .158
Butterfield, William . . . 124

CAMPBELL .... 101

Carpets, Colour in . . 40
Castle Howard . . . 101
Chelsworth . . . .123
Cheyne Row, Chelsea . . 105
Chichester, House in West

Street 88

Chimneys . . . .113, 157
Church Row, Hampstead . . 105
Clare, Suffolk, House at . . 123
Classical Renaissance, The Cul-

mination of House Builders'
Art ..... 101

Cobham Hall . . . . 54
Coleshill ..... 76
Coin St. Aldwyn, Cottages at 113
Colour, Modern Defects of . 31

Its Relation to Materials . 35
Inside the House . . 39
Local Influence upon . 39

Compton Wynyates . . 50
Compton's Farm, Guildford . 133
Control, Importance of, in

"
Lay Outs"... 5
In Handling Colour . . 40

PAGE
Cornice, Proper Function of . 78
Cost, Influence upon Design . 22
Cotswold District . . 108, 113
Cottages, Old . . . 108, 109
Court, The, Holt, Wiltshire . 105
Cowdray ..... 49
Craftsmen, Difficulties with

Classical Detail ... 53
Craigside . . . . .7, 158
Curtains, Colour in . . . 40
Cusping of Window Heads . 70

DAWPOOL .... 157
Decoration, Interior... 40
Defence, Influence upon Design 48
Development of the English
House ..... 47, 48

Devey, George . . . 124, 126

Douglas, John .... 124

EGYPT MILL HOUSE . . . 113
Essential Qualities of Architec-

ture ..... 69

FARM HOUSES, Old . . 22, 108, 109
Fireplaces, Multiplication of . 54
Fittings 44
Fritwell Manor House . . 64
Function of Parts in Complete

Design ..... 69

GABLES, Characteristic of

Earlier Houses . . 70, 109
Garden, Treatment in Relation

to House . . . 9, 17, 20

Garner, Thomas . . .136
Gibbons, Grinling ... 87
Godwin, George . . . 124
Gothic Builders' Ideals . . 7, 37

and Traditions of Design . 47, 63
Gothic Revivalists 124 seq., 147, 168
" Grand Manner "

. . . 44
Great Tew, Oxfordshire, Cottage

at no, 113
Groombridge Place . . . 88

HADDON HALL ... 50
- Long Gallery . . .54, 88

"
Half Timbered " Work . 23, 117

Hall, Abandoned Use of the . 49
Hampstead Garden Suburb . 39



INDEX TO THE TEXT 227

PAGE



228 INDEX TO THE TEXT

PAGE
TASTE, Public, Need of Improve-
ment ..... 43

Tapestries..... 40, 43
Technical Details, Effect of

Local Tradition upon . . 9
Texture ..... 37
Thornbury Castle ... 49
Thorpe, J. . . . . 53
Tiles, Choice of, for Roofs . 36
Tite Street, Chelsea, House at 136
Town Planning Act . . . 105
Tradition .... 48

Tenacity of Older
In Conflict with New

63/107

Ideals ..... 70
Trees, Their Incorporation into

Garden Schemes . . . 21

Tudor House, The . . 50, 157
Tudor House, Broadway . 108

Tyttenhanger .... 88

VANBRUGH .

Vardy .

Villages, Influence of Materials

upon Character of

UPPER SLAUGHTER, Manor
House .

PAGE
101
101

108

WAINSCOTTING .

Wakehurst Place

Wallpapers
Webb, John
Webb, Philip .

Weather Boarding
White Walls .

Wilton House .

Window Construction

54, 87
53, 64

43
88

124 seq.
. 117

35
. 76, 87, 101

78, 102

Wren, Sir Christopher . 44, 88, 98, 101

PRINTED BY THE PRESS PRINTERS, LTD., 69-76, LONG ACRE, W.C.







&

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE

CARDS OR SLIPS FROM THIS POCKET

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO LIBRARY

NA Willmott, E
7328 English house design
W5




